3-63 010 000

7-13

"Diff Files" for NARA 2025 Documents Release JFK Assassination Records

Generated using diff-pdf and OpenCV. Thanks to the Mary Ferrell Foundation and The Black Vault for their archiving work.

> maryferrell.org theblackvault.com github.com/vslavik/diff-pdf opencv.org

This file highlights differences between the 2025 release, and previous releases.

Red: Newly revealed in 2025.

Blue: Present in earlier releases, but not in 2025.

Black Unchanged between versions.

For Original Documents visit: archives.gov/research/jfk/release-2025

Notes:

Black text on a blue background inidcates content that was previously redacted using black ink.

l did my best to be accurate in revealing what is new, but please confirm with the original sources where accuracy is essential.

Created by: x.com/hlywdufo

JFKdiffs.com

MATERIAL PEVIEWED AT CL. HEADQUARTERS BY

HOUSE SELECT COTTLETEE ON ASSASSINATIONS STAFF MADERS

FILE TITLE/MINBI	FAVOLUTIE: XDBIGH	AN VOLI	
	Divelopmi	nt & Plans	
			·
	-		
	6 Jan 1965 - 2	Uct. 1972	
CUSTODIAL UNIT/LO	OCATION: LADIDDO		
	ROOM: 36.34		
DELETIONS, IF ANY			
•			
		• .	
DATES DATE	T REVIEWED RY		
DATE DATE RECEIVED RETURNED	(PRINT NAME)	REVIEWING OF	EICIAL :
06MAY 78	DAN HARDWAY	Hon Handuro	w.
5July 78 21 Jul 1973	D HARDWAY	Man Hon	duran
	HARDWAY	Garalwan	0
12/20/18	HAROWAY	Handwan	7
1-/2/1/18	Back	Kack U	
	1		
		p. 4.	
			-
			<u> </u>
O DUCUMENTS MAY BE	COPTED OF REMOVED FROM	THIS FILE.	
	CZU(2)	**************************************	

Project Renewal Requests

FOR
LIONION

CONFIDENTIAL

NOTICE

THIS FILE HAS BEEN PROCESSED AND RETIRED. DO NOT

ADD ANY DOCUMENTS TO THIS FOLDER. FORWARD CS

DOCUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THIS FOLDER

TO IP/RPU GE-58.

NOTICE

CONFIDENTIAL

PORN 2593

(7-13

50000	1999	(WH	IN FALLD	W 17	(22)	:		'
FROM: (Headquarters compone	int		T-					
Mil/1		2.0	1 ,.					
10 ;				S	UBJECT AND	PROJEC	T FILE REQU	EST
IP/AN		5	1	A	ND FIELD NO	TIFICATI		
			1					44
IO : (Stallon/Base)		·	FRO	M. (D	ivision)			
MERICO CITY			1				•	1
		4		Will				
	INF	ORMATION	FOR R	QUES	TERS			
COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12				f.M 10	- FNIEH OLD TH	11 WILLS	AMENDING	1.1.5
ITEM 3-ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE APPEAR ON THE FIELD COMES AND	E STERRE SINC	E THEY WILL	, ~,	** * 11. 1	S. SUCH AS 20	00 000	3156 1 EH EF TA	
ITEM 6 -ALL REMARKS MUST RE ST		515.		317 171	USED TO GIVE O	FASCING L	(NIS TALL & C. P. C.	
ITEM 7 AND 8 -USE FIRST THREE I	E11506 35 06		IN		OR TO MAKE OTH			
			1 074	M 11 -	A MI COMOS OFFI			
MENTS ACCORDING TO ESTABLISHE	D NUMERIC CO	DES.	91	(£515.)	CONSULT YOUR	IMO ON A	NY PROBLEMS	ACTION R
1. Type of the	INFO	RMATION C	ONCER	NING	FILE .	·		-
I. TYPE OF FILE		2.	** NUWB		CODE (FILE) N			
SUBJECT TO PRO	JECT			1.44	CATEGORY HE	MUCH	SPACIFIC BUB!	LCT NUME
		;0		!	6		122/1	
3. FILE TITLE ISPECIFIC SUBJECT + PRO	JECTS LIMITED	TO 15 SPACE	:51	:			!	<u>. </u>
KDAFGHAN Developmen	t & Plans							•
								,
								•
4. ANALYSIS ACT		ACTION I	EQUIR	ED				
7/12/3/3 //	OSE FILE INDICATE		5. X PE		Dist	OSITION		
AMEND FILE TITLE I IRE	OPEN	· · ·		P/AF	00	THRU	DATE!	MENDED
B. HEMARKS IFOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION				-//11	<u></u>			
· .								
TEXT LEADER LEADER LANDER LAND	CONTROL							
								1
•								
	:							
INTERESTED STATIONS IPROJECTS OF	MLYI		D. INTER	ESTLO	HEADQUARTERS C	ESK (LIS)	ACTION DESK	FIDETA
12·2·1		1		50	• 、			
		FILES A	TION					
HOLD IN RESTRICTED	1.1.	NRESTRICTE	_	PRI	PARE FOLDER AN	CH	ARGE PERMAN	ENTLY TO
C3 FILES	x v	ARCS INIC IE	"	SE	D TO REQUESTE	R		
COMMENTS INCLUDE SPECIAL HEAD	QUARTERS ROL	JIING INSTR	UCTIONS					·
							-	
·				,				
							William	
							sentis at it.	,
								: 1
ENDORSEMENT	112	COORDINA	LIOH					
NATURE OF BRANCH/DESK R. Q.	SIGNATURE	F BHANCH/I			HEQUEST A		APPROVAL	
11 /	INVIEW APPLA	CABLET			01		بر خ	: 1
ECINE DATE TELES					Kitio	alle of	D. Coren	ا سا
100	<u> </u>			C	ODE IFILE! HUMI	IEH		
11/1acch 197	3	51			. 1/		122/	,
OBSOLETE PREVIOUS					06		J J J //	
812 EDITIONS		SEC	ET				7	

KOAFGAN FURMER CRYPTONYM - LIONION CRYPTURYM CHANGE AUTHORIZED BY - ARMSTRONS COMPONENT - RIDVAN (RO OR SED SECTION CHIEF) CABLE OR DOCUMENT REFERENCE (FROM LIEM 10 OF FORM 812) - HMMS-7138 THIS IS AN RID NOTICE OF A CHANGE IN FILE TITLE CRYPTONYM CAUSED BY COMPROMISE. IT IS TO BE PLACED IN THE FILE INDICATED AND TO REMAIN THEREIN AS A PERMANENT OFFICIAL

CANADA SERVICE SERVICE

DISPATCH	CLASSIFICATION	PROCESSING	ACTION
DISPAILT	SECRET	BARRID FOR D	DIXING
Chief of Station, M	exico City	NO INDIXING E	OUIRED
INFO.		OULY QUALITIE	OLZK
Chief, WH Division			
ини ; Termination of Pro		MICROTUM	
CLION SECURISE SELECTION OF SEC	Ject ADAFGHAN		
			1 1
The KDAF	GHAN Project was officiall	ly terminated on 22 Sep	tember
1972. The reason fo	or termination was VWBLA	NKET contamination.	
			1.
		, and a second	. 1
	Edward	K. I.AUBOCKER	
		,,	
•	•		
	•		
(7			
	•	÷	
47.			1
			* .
Distribution: 2-COS,	Mexico City	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Mexico City		
	Mexico City	O The Same of the	
	Mexico City	Office of the second	
		E2, IMPDET	
	Mexico City CS COPY	E2, IMPDET CL BY: 055272	
Distribution: 2-COS,		CL BY: 055272	
Distribution: 2-COS,	cs copy	CL BY: 055272	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER	CL BY: 055272	
Distribution: 2-COS,	CS COPY DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HIM MW-19157	OATE 2 OCT 1972 HCS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HM MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET	OATE 2 OCT 1972 HCS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HM MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET	OATE 2 OCT 1972 HCS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HM MW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET	CL BY: 055272 OATE	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPAICH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HMMW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE WH/1 Perry Signification	CL BY: 055272 OATE 2 OCT 1972 HICS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING TOPIST MIC (27 Sept 72) COORDINATING	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOR AND MUMBER HMMW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE WH/1 Perry Stitlett	CL BY: 055272 OATE 2 OCT 1972 HICS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING TOPIST MIC (27 Sept 72) COORDINATING	
AN AN AB A	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HMMW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE SYMBOL DATE WH/FI 2/5-474	CL BY: 055272 OATE 2 OCT 1972 HICS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING TOPIST MIC (27 Sept 72) COORDINATING	
Distribution: 2-COS,	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HMMW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE SYMBOL DATE WH/FI 2/5-474	CL BY: 055272 OATE 2 OCT 1972 HICS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING TOPIST MIC (27 Sept 72) COORDINATING	
AN AB AIN PS	DISPAICH SYMBOL AND MUMBER HMMW-19157 CLASSIFICATION SECRET OFFICE SYMBOL DATE WH/FI 2/5-4/71 WH/Plans	CL BY: 055272 OATE 2 OCT 1972 HICS THE HUMBER 50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING TOPIST MIC (27 Sept 72) COORDINATING	

163 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

DISPATELL

20 September 1972

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division
SUBJECT: Termination of Project KDAFGHAN

- 1. Project NDAFGHAN, approved for FY 72 and FY 73 in the amount of \$11,950 each year, covered Mexico City Station's observation post targetted against the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico. OP operators KDAFGHAN-1 and his dependent mother KDAFGHAN-2, Cuban exiles resident in Mexico since 1960, were the only human assets in the project.
- 2. As a result of the JMYAK damage assessment and other security considerations it was decided that the project should be terminated and the agents resettled in another country.

 DIRECTOR 285255 amended the project for FY 72 to a total of \$20,950 to provide for the termination and resettlement of the agents. The agents were terminated in August 72 and are now being resettled in Spain. DIRECTOR 300167 concurred in terminating the project as of 31 August 72.
- 3. In view of the developments in paragraph 2, above, WH/FI recommends approval of this termination request.

Robert D. Wiecha C/WH/FI

			en 1.71. / Je)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11:	
	PROJECT	ACTION		•	1	VEGLAN		
	TYPE OF ACTION	X 11/c.		C.A .	1	a.candi	NO. OF THE PARTY NAMED IN	None Works
	SEE PROJECT	DIVISION						
and the same of th	APPPOVAL	None and					9	
	AMENDMENT	FIELD STATION	lcmisphere				- (
	40.		• •				24	
		Mexico					F	
	FY 19	BRANCH		DESK			17.16	
		MANT					Sec. 1	
Marie Control	EXTENSION	CASE CONTER			DATE		好 少。	4 . 4 . 4
A STEEL OF		John Davi	S		25 4	ug_72	3	三字型 6
Mary and the same of the same	TERMINATION	ROOM NO.	BUILDING	TIL.	510	HLACK		**************************************
William Co.	XX	3E04	Has	ERT.	9424	6924	With Town ()	
		CONCURRENC	ES OF DIVISIO	NS.	2424	6924	WWW. SEES.	200
ORGANIZATIONAL	TYPED N					755	+++	VE VO
ELEMENT		···· (][" ''[]]"	"'A	<u> </u>				FACHED
		-//-V-	11-11	 		0117	VF3	•0
/hH/1	John C. Murray	NIMIL	w / Lal	29	4-20	29 Aug 7	الما	X
		hors	~-/- J.N.	7./-:	47 FO	M 1997 1		1
/WIVCOC	Lawrence_Sternfi	ard Maria	in Di			33/8/7		1 🖈
	Pautonice Stellin	era O VO	JA	My !	1972	33/6//	4	^
MH/B&E	John T. Bassis	C15-		b		1.6.11	211:	
INT DOL	John T. Boeck	7/00	1211	2/ <i>J</i> \	U6.72	1×N	71/	1
nitree 1		Jas				11	1 :1	1
THI/SS	Richard B. Wrigh	t	age		//	112		1
		aleas	91		lir	0.1		1
WH/FI	Robert D. Wiecha		Ma		M	21	11/	1
		15 "	2/1)		0.1			
WI/Plans	John #. Wilson	-17 Con N. 1	Licon		21 SEP	1972	!	سسنا ا
!		1,500	,				 - -	
				- 1			11	1
1	,-							 -
				1				1
		ONCURRENCES OF	OTHER COMPON	EHTS				
(Type in	Organizational Elemen	nt and bane Bale			DAT		ME	мо
nhen Co.	ncurrence Obtained by	Originating Ele	ment.)		7.	001		CHEO
								NO.
				1	- 1		1	
					- 1			
							-	
				1		i	3 1	*
					<u> </u>	<u></u> -[
. 1				1	.	[. 1	. 7
			··				1	
1				ļ	· · · j	. j	1	
1.	*				. 1.			
								ı
				1		1		
							1	1
							1 . 1	-
	<u> </u>		·			1	1.1	- 1
Associated		APPE	LAVOS				1	-
	PERIOD		AMT THIS ACTION	. FY	TOT	AL FUNDS AU	THORIZATI	<u></u>
7 80 4	1.0			19	3	-	Dage Co.	120 172
		5		19	- 5		1	50.0
NING AUTHORITY		SIGNATURE			DATE		F-2 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	14.103
		17-1	一() の:	-		الد ـ ر		- 1
C/WHID		1 V. Sire	asie.		12	19/3	~	- 1
ana "SI PALVION"						• • •	1	

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division

SUBJECT

Project KDAFGHAN Termination

1. A request for termination action is contained in paragraph four, herein.

- 2. Project KDAFGHAN is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The objectives of the project are to furnish photographic coverage of the Cuban installation during daylight hours, to assist the Station in compiling dossiers on officials of the installation, and to fulfill various requirements in support of other Station Cuban operations. The KDAFGHAN project encompasses two assets, KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2, who have been associated with the project since 1962.
- 3. While this project may be of some value to the FBI (FBI compares KDAFGHAN photographs with the photographs of known leaders of extremist groups in the U.S. as well as with photographs of persons who are subjects of identification orders prepared on badly wanted fugitives in the U.S.), it is of little value, as presently constituted, to Mexico City Station. There are other means of obtaining photographs of PCS and TDY Cuban personnel.
- 4. In early 1972 the Station mounted a thorough CI review of all Cuban operations in an attempt to improve their overall security. Although KDAFGHAN-1 passed the SGSWIRL with no apparent deception, his Cuban exile status, the long period of time he has been operating his OP site in close proximity to the Cuban Embassy, and the potential (perhaps immediate) danger presented by his and KDAFGHAN-2's Cuban relatives made

E 2 IMPDET CL BY 055272 WN-SISM

SECRET

. 2 -

it clear that the agents should be terminated. In view of the aforementioned, as well as security considerations in the JMYAK case, NH/1 requests approval to terminate this project effective 31 July 1972. In order to meet termination commitments, in the amount of \$9,000, increasing the project's project KDAFGHAN was amended on 30 June 1972 by DIRECTOR 285255 from \$11,950 to \$20,950 for FY 1972. KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2 dents during the termination.

John C. Murray C/WH/1

SECRET

Murray:md SECRET C) mere [] NO INCL SECRET CITE CIRECTOR G3: . MMEDIATE MEXICO CITY HYPAT PLIMYAK REF: MENICO CITY 20301 (IN 649510) 1. IN ORDER PROVIDE FOR COSTS OF AGENT TERMINATIONS FOLLOWING PROJECTS ARE AMENDED FOR FY 72: 'A. KOTUCK \$8,451 (NEW TOTAL \$48,461) B. KDULSTER 10,500 (NEW TOTAL 20,350) C. KDADORN 7, 136 (NEW TOTAL 22, 856) D. KDAFGHAN 9,000 (NEW YOTAL 20,850) E, KDFACTOR 9,844 (NEW TOTAL 28,844) F. KDACROBAT 7,728 (NEW TOTAL 44, 197) G. KPVAULT 6,296 (NEW TOTAL 15, 420) H. KDCALVERT 80,950 (NEW TOTAL 160,950) KULADDER 1,940 (NEW TOTAL I, 17, 552) J. KDABSCOND 3, 150 (NEW TOTAL 24, 785) v K, KDADAGE 21,354 (NEW TOTAL 72, 921) (CONTINUED)

SECRET

			1		, <u>s</u> f	-	andre agreement transmit an annual service	
n			<u> </u>	TETAL COPIES		- POUTING A	to feet programme	7.34 BA
			· .	SECT				
			1	4	j-			
ALC: THE SAME AND A			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
TO THE PROPERTY (DISSEMINA	71071	I INDEX	NO INDEA] serven	۲۵	BRANCH [] milan
	·		11.614	CO MLS NO				-
	3	. va.						-
				-				
le ste cate				idely one tree lived			10-10-1-10 40-1-4 PC)	
				•		CITE OIXECTOS	283	استنتود
FAGE 2		. ·		and the second				
	L.	KDRA	Ω.	2,400 (NEW 7	OTAL.	10, 400)		. !
	М.	KDDA	CIFY	1,800 (NEW 7	OTAL	7, 800)		. !
	. N.	KDSAI	.EM	8, 800 (NEW T	DATO	31, 200)		
2.	FILE:	50-6-	128/1, 50)-8-89/1, 5 0-8 -8	10/L 50	-6-122/4	50-8-74 <i>*</i>	i
				1, 50-6-131/4, 5			$-144/k_p$	
50-6-126/1	50~6	-110/1, 9	50-6-38	/L EX-2 API	אָער אונ	1- ELET ,		
				END OF ME	SSAGE			
		•		10 5	,	•		
			, / <i>/</i>	1 Line Comment				
•	*	C/	/wн/1 <u>/</u> /	Coller-	-)		
	1	· W	1/ss <u>/</u> /	Mana	·	1.		
	-	W	I/B&F	Grand Will	253	allice	-	;
	٠.	c/.	MPS/BG	5 m. 16	u.	d		
		c./	willing.	HowTh. N.Z	he.	•	1	
					•	:	•	. ;
				/			\circ	
1 18				•	(' ج	مسربلي	Va.	•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>'~</u>	٠.,	-		TH	EODORE (G. SHACKI	Fv.
DDP \		•	. cocas	INATING OFFICERS			/WHD	3 '
RELEASING	OFFICER			ECRET	O	and an arrivality	AUTHINICAT	-ws !

			1000	
DISPATC	A CLAS	STREET LINES		WOCISSING ACTION
	SE	CRET		•
654-4				SELO TOS INDIAMO
neo Chief of Sta	tion. Mexico Cit	у		INDITING PLOUIPED
Rill				T QUALITHO DISA BUDGI INDIAING
Chief, Weste	rn Hemisphere Di-	vision		ROJ KO
				iona
MITON GENERAL GENERALIS	dina acresal sy	1973 and PY	1973	
		1.		
The Pro	ject KDAPGHAN Ren	eval for the	pertod 1	July 1971
to 30 June 19	73 was approved	his the Chief	w	
Demanda and a	no and approved	by the Chief	, western	Hemisphere
	19 June 1971 in t	he amount of	\$11,950	for PY 1972
and \$11,950 f	or FY 1973.			
	1	\cap		
11	•	1/05: 11	Bucy	3
1 1		Roger W. BIG		
	а .			* 1 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
. 1				
	1			1
1 1	1		. 6	
	1	*		$\frac{\pi^0}{2}$
·				MITT
-				AB
1				M
	4	-		
1				1 Ct
Distribution:				
Orig & 1 - Co	OS, Mexico City			
				-
	•	va coby	:	
	•	cs copy		
			,	•
CE PACERIER STORY	DESPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER	DAT	2 JUK	1071
	Transmi vice		2 306	13/1
	HM Win LAS	Has	FILE HUMBER	1
	SECR	ET	50-6-	122/1
	OHICE OF S	ORIGINATIN	G	
Internal Dist:	NH/1/1080 5377		,	6955
1 - RI 1 - Chrono	OFFICE SYMBOL DAI	COORDINATIN	rG .	
r - Chrono	DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	<u>"————</u>	OFFICER'S NAM	<u></u>
in the gra				
				1 .
17 27 - 43				1
., -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -,				
		PER SUNG	·	
	CHIEF STREET DATE	COPPOSES SENATUR	5	10
		-7/	John C. 1	hirrayaen
162 53 List METHOUS COLITION.	140.		FR 8 67 870	A 572 A 8 9

DISPATCH

SECRET

	· 197		Filled Int.		27	1		
**	PROJECT	ACTION	-		-	(E)Plusio		
Gearlani	1201 - 12 - 132 - 1				. KI) AFGHAN		
S &	TYPE OF ACTION	2111100					The state of	G (5.7)
	APPROVAL	1	••				Ď.	
N	ANINOMENT	. Western	Hemisphe	re Div	rision	نبليا		
	40.	Mexico (City				E.	
	PENERAL	211174		CE23	<u>.</u>		- Marie 11	
	K73	WIL/I		MH	/ 1		1	1
	EXTENSION :	Case Clark	brus		DATE			
		John Day				June 7	1	, s
第二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十	TERMINATION	3 E 04	MOLDING	TEL.	910	PLACE	100	
			Hqa S of DIVISION		9354	6955	Page 1	*7.
PERSONAL FLENENT,	Types		-47	-		763 : .		WF 43
		//_//	J	· -		1		TATHE
C/WH/1	John C. Murrs	(L/X		16	///	16/		-
	John CMurrs	is XI MIVE	mun	·	4/71	161	71	
C/WH/COG	Lawrence Ster	ntiold/31	. /. VA	1 1	5 1.	ne 77		
	NY.				, ,,			
C/NH/B&F	. O. Healy	RIHA	Here Dy	123	in 11	6-11	71	1
1.		/VA	1/4/					
22410 55	Richard B. Wr	ight_UW	Jagg//			6.23-	71	1 8
JWH/FI R	ichard S. Wel	leb	MILIL	/ '		1/2/1		1
1			1	<u>- </u>		/ 65/7	/	
C/WH/Plans J	ohn R. Cassi	dy ACa	ssidy	28 JU	N 19/14	18 JUN 19	971	İ
1			, J	1				
			×					1
				1	. 1		1	ĺ
	CC	NCURRENCES OF O	THER COMPONE	NTS				
Then Concu.	Annisational Sierons trence Obtained 2x C	end Name Helon (Only	1	DATE	5		40
						0.07		CHIES
				į			1.1	
]								
					- 1			
					1			
				<u> </u>				
					.	• •		
				 ,				
	·					!		
7 100 2	PERIOD	VCOPPA						_
1000	76		THIS ACTION	1		L FUNDS AU	THORIZATIO	N
	y 71 30 Ju	ne. 73 📑 23	900	1572	11,9	950		
INS ALTHORITY	, [Sidyature Si	//		CATE S	150	Contract of the	2.432
C/AHD/C	- !	Times 6	Jann	dag.g.	1 .:	JUN 197	11	
18 ::::::::				- 1	<u> </u>			_ !
10 12171245		SCCDET	r		**			_

SECRET

KDAFGHAN - Mexico City, Mexico - FI/CI Support Project Targetted Against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. FY 1972 Cost: \$11,950. FY 1972 Cost: \$11,950.

KDAFGHAN Project Finance History

W.,	APPROVED	OBLIGATED
FY 1970	\$11,165	\$11,165
FY 1971	\$11,094	\$11,094

Purpose

KDAFGHAN is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The objectives of the project are to furnish photographic coverage of the Cuban installation during daylight hours, to assist the Station in compiling dossiers on officials of the installation and to fulfill various requirements in support of other Station Cuban operations.

Description

The KDAFGHAN Project continues to encompass two assets, KDAFGHAN-1 and KDAFGHAN-2, who have been associated with the project since 1962. Both agents continue to furnish information on a timely basis on the personalities and activities of the Cuban target. A description of the individual assets is set forth below:

a. KDAFGHAN-1 (201-288248): A Cuban lawyer in exile in Mexico who left Cuba in 1960. He has been the principal agent of the KDAFGHAN Project since 1962. KDAFGHAN-1's cover is that of a translator and would-be writer. Family holdings from his deceased father also provide financial backstopping. All photographic coverage of the main Embassy gate through final printing and mounting is processed by KDAFGHAN-1.

b. KDAFGHAN-2 (201-305604): KDAFGHAN-2 is the mother of KDAFGHAN-1. Her cover is that of a dependent mother. KDAFGHAN-2 acts as KDAFGHAN-1's assistant and fill-in whenever he is away from the basehouse.

SECRET

GAJIC 1 Contrates animate Contrates are GAJICATES

Changes

The only major change during the project year was the installation of a TV monitor/robot camera combination during October 1970, the month designated as "Cuban month." This added coverage contributed to the compilation of target studies on several Cuban officials. These studies will be used as a starting point for future operations, namely the recruitment/defection of these officials.

Accomplishments

- 1. The main value of the production of the KPAFGHAN Project has been in establishing the pattern of various Cuban Embassy employees. The monitoring has also revealed which automobiles the various employees usually drive. Photographic coverage of the visitors to the main gate of the Cuban Embassy and logs of the movement of Cuban Embassy personnel have proved very useful in identifying new Cuban PCS employees in Mexico. Normally the Station has been able to match movements of new and old employees during the initial period when duties and contacts were being turned over to the new employees and so identify their duties. KDAFGHAN has provided current photographs of TDY and transiting Cuban officials and Headquarters has often provided positive identifications of these persons. Norberto Hernandez, a DGI headquarters officer visiting Nexico, was identified in this way.
- 2. The Station utilizes KDAFGHAN photographic coverage and logs to verify the visits of Station assets to the Cuban Embassy.
- 3. KDAFGHAN also provides coverage of what appears to be American visitors to the Cuban Embassy main gate. In the case of Americans who arrive in automobiles bearing U.S. license plates, the license plate number, car description, and sterile copies of photographs are given to the FSI for identification. A significant result of the KDAFGHAN operation included a photographic of a specific individual ac old FBI target who had been seen visiting the Cuban installation.
- 4. KDAFGHAN also provided useful coverage for the KDACOUSTIC-3 operation, an operation aimed at the recruitment or defection of a DGI officer. This coverage enabled the Station to determine KDACOUSTIC-3's movements, an important factor in timing the calls and visits of our access agents. This use of the operation should prove extremely valuable during the coming year since a more aggressive recruitment program against the Cuban target is planned.

SECRET

Problems and Security

No agent control or operational problems have been reported. Neither were there any security problems encountered during the period. Gerald D. FAHLANGER continues to be the Case Officer and handler of KDAFGHAN-1. FAHLANGER has met and could continue to meet KDAFGHAN-2 in an emergency. The alternate Case Officer is Terence D. SISTONE who meets KDAFGHAN-1 when FAHLANGER is not available. Both Case Officers are known to the assets in alias, and both meet KDAFGHAN-1 in a safehouse. During February 1971 the safehouse was changed in compliance with normal operational security. Meetings are generally held once a week. More frequent contact can be made by telephone. In an emergency, anyone can call KDAFGHAN-1 at his home and say they are a friend of "Pepe Simon." KDAFGHAN-1 will reply "I haven't seen him since last Christmas." KDAFGHAN-1 speaks English.

Coordination:

The Ambassador is aware of our efforts against the Cuban target in general. He has not been specifically briefed on this operation.

Future Plans:

The Station is constantly examining the possibility of an audio installation at the main gate of the Cuban Embassy. A successful audio device would serve, in most cases, to identify the individuals who are photographed by KDAFGHAN-1 since they normally identify themselves to the gate house attendant. There are a few Station assets who have occasional access to the gate house, and it is conceivable that one of them could place a quick plant device, provided security conditions are favorable. The Station currently has under consideration a recruitment effort against a lower level employee of the Cuban Embassy who would be of tremendous help in such an operation.

Costs:

- 1. General: This renewal request is for FY 1972 in the amount of \$11,950 and FY 1973 in the amount of \$11,950.
- 2. Source of Funds: Project KDAFGHAN is included in the Western Hemisphere Division's Operating Program in the amount of \$10,844 for FY 1972 and \$10,844 for FY 1973. The additional Funds required are to be absorbed from within the WH Division allocation.

6-01-4

3. Project Budget: The following is a cost breakdown for the preceding, current, and next fiscal years:

	FY 1971 Obligations (Estimated)	FY 1972 Request	FY 1973 Projection	FY 1974 Projection
KDAFGHAN-1 Salary	\$ 4,800	\$ 5,088*	\$ 5,088	\$ 5,088
KDAFGHAN-2 Salary	1,920	2,112*	2,112	2,112
Christmas Bonus	560	600*	600*	600
KDAFGHAN Basehouse Re (Observation Post)	1,200	1,200	1,200	1,200
KDAFGHAN Safehouse (for Station meetings with KDAFGHAN-1)	or th 864	1,200	1,200	1,200
Utilities for Safehous and Basehouse	500	500	500	500
Miscellaneous Expenses (film, paper, chem-				
icals, stationary)	1,250	1,250	1,250	1,250
TOTALS	\$11,094	\$11,950	\$11,950	\$11,950

^{*}Increases reflect the "cost-of-living" granted effective 1 January 1971.

- 4. Foreign Currency: There are no special requirements for foreign currency.
- 5. Commitments: Upon termination, the agents will be paid a termination bonus not to exceed three month's salary.
- 6. Funding: Case officers pay the assets directly. The funds are accounted for with end receipts obtained from the assets. KDAFGHAN-1 has sufficient private income to cover the JKLANCE funds he receives.
- 7. Accountability: All funds are accounted for by receipts and/or certifications as required by Agency regulations.

Annexes:

None .

Γ.	DISPATCH	(10),10,00	n tatawa	j	Processor in the
10	Chief of Station,	SECRE	T		Marity For More Mo
FROM					THE WASHING COURSE
SUBJECT ACTION RE	Chief, Western Hemi OProject LIONION Ren	sphere Division		1	wirt. Sign
		*			
	1. The Project approved by the Chicago approved by the	amount of \$11,0	sphere Div	ision	^
• .		· .	Douglas		-

Attachments:

- A) Left Side h/w
 B) Center u/s/c via split transmission
 C) Right Side u/s/c via split transmission

Distribution:
Orig. & 1 - COS, Mexico City w/att h/w & u/s/c via split

CS COPY CROSS REFERENCE 10 DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER 1 JUL 1970 30 June 1970 HMMW-17977 BECRET V50-6-122/1 ORIGINATING OFFICE RI - 1 CHRONO - 1 OFFICER WH/1 Scotor OLIOWAR -6924 OFFICE SYMBOL OFFICER'S NAME AN A -117 -70 'nኦ 114 DES HED RELEASING OFFICE SYMBOL DATE OFFICER'S SIGNATURE John C. Murray DISPATCH Solden C/WH/1

143 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION. . MFG, 11-68

			4		ాఖ	PHUNK	T CRIPTONIA		
	·	ROUSET A	CTION		`		LIONION		
€ E ₃	Type of	1	F1/c		C4 .			1	
All and the second	NIN PRO		V15104	••				re-	, A.
\$ 20	AUENOVE		Western ELD. STATION	Hemispher	e Di	vision		_k:	
	10.		Mexico C	itu				5	
	X FY 197		ANCH.		DESA		,		
	X 1979		One.		l				
	EXTENSIS		Fred Kra	ioon		DAT	June 70		
		180	OV NO.	BUILDING	711.	P1 0	buile 10	-	
	TERUINAT	100	3E04	Hqs	***.	9041	6954		The state of the s
L			CONCURRENC	S OF DIVISIO	IS				
URGANIZĀTĪONA ELEMENT	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	TYPED NAME	Capit sienatu	re)	.	· .	DATES	AT	VE ¥0 TACHED :
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lau	tuin. Li	austr	<u> </u>		- 14	007		***
AC/WH/1		es V. B				2 Mun	ayolu	ne_	
A C (WIT (DO I	1 1/1/2	175 4	unper				1.1.	-r	
AC/WH/B&I	- nyact	B. Tho	mpron /	1-1-	4/.	24	0/21		
C/WH/SS_	Richa	rd B. W	right /	125			6-25	78	1
				11811			2		
C/WH/FI_	Richa	rd S. We	elch /	June			26/5/	20	
C/WH/Plan	s Rober	t B. Moo	ore Kil	43. Fram	_ 2	e juk i	370 6/2		
									1
·									
								1	
		CON	CURRENCES OF	OTHER COMPON	ENTS			!	4
(Тур	e in Organization	el Element	and Name Belo	- 0-1v	1.		DATES		EMO
770	n Concurrence Ohr	sined by Or	isinating Ele	-ent.)		15	out		ACHED
	1							l	1 1
									·
					ł				
	1								\vdash
			•		İ			1.	
					-				
	ļ								
					-	-			
	-						1.		
					· · · · · ·				
	P.E.	9100	APP	DVAL THIS ACTIO	,	FY-	TOTAL FUNCS	ADTmost ***	108
1	¥	70		- :		7.0 5	11,094	(asteria)	### V 4
PPROVING AUTHOR	July 1970	30 Jun	e 1971	11,094	19				× 763
		1	14.	m		0.4		31)	- 1
	/WHD		JAM	15			J Con 19	(Ú	

	Approved	Obligated	-
1966	\$10,718	\$ 9,142	
1967	11,328	11,590	
1968	11,466	9,726	
1969	11,258	10,803	
1970	11,994	10,844	(Estimated)

Purpose:

The LIONION Project provides the Mexico City Station with fixed, selective photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Cuban Consulate in Mexico City. It is designed to provide information in support of Priority A, paragraphs 2 and 4 of the current Operating Directive, that is, the Cuban target present in Mexico and the support rendered by Cubans in Mexico to exile and other leftist groups in Mexico.

Description:

- 1. The LIONION Project currently encompasses two agents, LIONION/1 and LIONION/2, a basehouse directly across from the Cuban compound, and a safehouse for meetings with Station Case Officers. The two agents furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the main entrance to the Cuban Embassy. In addition, on a spot basis, photographic coverage and visual surveillance of the Cuban Consulate entrance is possible. The agents also act as dispatchers for the unilateral LIEMBRACE surveillance team when the LIEMBRACE team is being used against Cuban target individuals. A description of the individual assets is set forth below.
- 2. LIONION/1 (201-288248): A Cuban lawyer in exile in Mexico who left Cuba in 1960. He has been the principal agent of the LIONION Project since 1962. LIONION/1's cover is that of a translator and would-be writer. Family holdings in

Tampa, Florida, inherited from his deceased father also provide financial backstopping. LIONION/1 received his "immigrado" (permanent immigrant) status in 1965 and now has a good deal of immunity from harassment from Mexican immigration authorities. All photographic coverage of the main Embassy gate through final printing, cropping, and mounting is processed by LIONION/1. LIONION/1 and LIONION/2 maintain a log which indicates when a photograph was taken, and pertinent identifying data. License numbers of cars used by various Cuban Embassy personnel are recorded as well as license numbers of cars of unidentified persons visiting the Cuban Embassy.

3. LIONION/2 (201-305604): Mother of LIONION/1. Her cover is that of a dependent mother. As with LIONION/1, she has "immigrado" status and has been associated with the LIONION Project since 1962. LIONION/2 acts as LIONION/1's assistant and fill-in whenever he is away from the LIONION basehouse.

Changes:

During the project year, the pulse camera coverage of the Cuban Consulate entrance was discontinued. Little or no use was being made of the product from this camera. One reason for limited use was that there was no real way to readily fix the time--or the day-- a particular photo was taken. There were no other significant changes in the project during FY 1970.

Accomplishments:

- 1. The LIONION production for FY 1970 consisted almost entirely of photographic coverage of visitors to the Cuban Embassy main entrance and of logs of the movement of Cuban Embassy personnel and visitors. This proved very useful in identifying new Cuban Embassy PCS employees in Mexico. The monitoring also revealed which cars the various employees usually drove.
- 2. LIONION also took photographs of what appeared to be American visitors to the Cuban Embassy front gate. In the case of Americans who arrived in automobiles bearing U.S. license plates, the license plate numbers, car descriptions, and sterile copies of photographs were given to LNERGO for identification.

3. The Station also used the LIONION photographic coverage and log to check on the reports of Mexican and other JKLANCE assets who claimed to have visited the Cuban Embassy. In the case of some assets, LIONION/1 was given a photograph of the agent and told to be particularly alort at cortain times of certain days to confirm the agent's entry and exit. This proved particularly useful in checking AVDIME/1's story of contact with the Cubans. It also confirmed LIRELIC/1's visit to the Cuban Embassy at an early stage in Station recontact with LIRELIC/1.

Problems:

- 1. No agent control or operational problems have been reported. Noither were there any security problems encountered during the period. LIONION/1 was mot in a safehouse on an average of once per week by Andrew E. PELLEMENT, in alias. Following PELLEMENT's departure in late May, Gerald D. FAHLANGER took over the responsibility for the LIONION Project. FAHLANGER, in alias, meets LIONION/1 approximately once per week. In January 1970, the Station had LIONION/1 change the safehouse used for meetings with Station officers. He signed a one-year lease on the new apartment, in alias. LIONION/1 uses the apartment on weekends and evenings to lend credence to the cover story he used in ronting; i.e., that he lives out-of-town and maintains this small apartment in Mexico City for use during his frequent visits.
- 2. Station visits to the LIONION basehouse were limited to three during the reporting period. These were made during non-daylight hours. LIONION/1 picked up the Station officer away from the LIONION basehouse area and drove the officer to the basehouse in LIONION/1's own car. The basehouse has a driveway off the street entrance-way which facilitates entry during non-daylight hours.
- 3. During the Project Year, the pulse camera and the electronic equipment used with the LISAMPAN operations were removed from the basehouse, thus reducing the amount of compromising equipment in the basehouse.

Coordination:

The Ambassador is aware of our efforts against the Cuban target in general. He has not been specifically briefed on this operation.

Future Plans:

- 1. The Station is re-examining the various points of view which the LIONION basehouse provides of the Cuban Embassy complex in order to determine what steps can be taken to improve the usefulness of the LIONION product. For instance, from the window in the room where the pulse camera proviously was installed, an excellent view can be had of the Cuban Embassy garden and the walkways between the three Cuban Embassy buildings—as well as the Consulate. The Station plans to have LIONION/1, on a spot—check basis, observe the garden area. In this way, the Station hopes to update its information on the location of the various officers' offices, the general pattern of movement and activity, etc. This area will also be observed during the night to see if it can be determined which areas are being used for living quarters or offices.
- 2. It is also planned to assess LIONION/1's ability to observe and draw appropriate conclusions from his observations, and to write these up for the Station.
- 3. Depending on the need for Consulate coverage, the installation of closed circuit TV coverage of the Consulate entrance is being considered.
- 4. The Station is being queried as to emergency contact arrangements with LIONION/1.

Costs:

- 1. General: This renewal request is for the period 1 July 1970 through 30 June 1971 (FY 1971), in the amount of \$11,094.
- 2. Source of Funds: Project LIONION is included in the Western Hemisphere Division's FY 1971 Operating Program in the amount of \$10,000.

3. <u>Project Budget</u>: The following is a cost breakdown for the preceding, current and next fiscal years:

······································	FY 1970 Estimated Obligations	FY 1971 Request	FY 1972 Projection
LIONION/1 Salary LIONION/2 Salary Christmas Bonuses LIONION Basehouse Rent (Observation Post) LIONION Safehouse	\$ 4,800 1,920 560 1,200	\$ 4,800 1,920 560 1,200	\$ 4,800 1,920 560 1,200
(for meeting with cas officers) Utilities for both Miscellaneous Expenses (Film, paper, chemica etc.)	500 1,000	500 1.,250	500 1,000
TOTALS	\$10,844	\$11,094	\$10,844

- 4. Foreign Currency: There is no need for foreign currency which the Station cannot provide. There are no non-JKLANCE funds involved in this project.
- 5. Commitments: LIONION/I and LIONION/2 receive, in addition to their regular salary, the equivalent of one month's salary as a Christmas bonus. LIONION/I is reimbursed for operational expenses related to the project. In the event of termination, each agent will receive thirty days actual notice.
- 6. Funding: All funds are passed by the case officers during the safehouse meetings with LIONION/1 who receipts for the funds on the spot. The amount of funds used under this project are not enough to arouse the suspicion of LIONION/1 by the authorities should he be apprehended. He has sufficient private income to cover the JKLANCE funds he receives.
- 7. Accounting: All funds are accounted and certified for in accordance with JKLANCE regulations.
 - 8. Annexes: None.

CMBOUNDS	TOTAL COPIES:	21	
6924/9424	PECRET.	المالية المالية	0
DATE: 8 September 1969			0
CAULE SECRETARIAT DISSEMINATION	INDEX NO INDEX	AETURN TO BU	——————————————————————————————————————
BY PER 0	I FILE IN CS FILE NO.	J	RANCH FILE RID
CONFI 1.1/1 0 N	7 10 10		
WIT'S OFFICE, VA.	NE/HN, CI, CI	CPS, TSD-6 1	FI-2
(a la seiliastion)			fallini
SECRET	(date and time filed)		(reference number)
TO MEXICO CITY	00 23 46 Z SEF	CITE DIREC	3 6 2 2 6
LIONION			7
REF: MEXICO CITY	1132 (IN 19170)#		
	ASSIST HEADQUARTERS E	CVALUATION LIGHT	ON DUIL OR
CAMERA COVERAGE WOL	ULD APPRECIATE STATIO	N ADVICE FOLLOW:	DN PULSE
	VISITORS ENTERING LI		
LIONION/1 AUTO	MATICALLY SHIFT AND	COVER LIBING CO.	DOES
EVEN THOUGH CO	NSULATE BEING COVERED	COVER LIKING CON	SULATE
	IVIDUAL ATTEMPTS ENTI		
	NSULATE, DOES LIONION	/I FOLLOW AND P	ното
	EPARTING CONSULATE?		•
C. WHAT IS	S STATION'S ESTIMATE	OF PERCENTAGE OF	LIONION/1
COVERAGE OF INI	DIVIDUALS ENTERING AN	D DEPARTING CONS	SULATE? MU
FROM PAST CORRE	SPONDENCE HEADQUARTE	RS HAS GAINED IM	PRESSTON AN AR
	S CONSULATE AS EFFECT		
	ION/1 STILL LOCATED S		
PULSE CAMERA?		A 3600011000 P	$\frac{P8}{BX}$
			DES TED
	•	200	FI
	CS COPY	50-1-	indi WHII:
RELEASING OFFICE	COORDINATING OFFICERS	Choup	20 1.069
RELEASING OFFICER	SECRET	Entloced from explanating drawn roding and declarational res	AUTHENTICATING OFFICER
REPRODUCTI	ON BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING		

			TOTAL COPIES:	17	- 131
ORIG: UXIT:		·s	ECRET		6
Diri					7
OATEL	<u> </u>				i•l
CABLE SECRETARIAT		INDEX	D and and and and and and	TURN to 35 .31 33	BAANCH FILE RID
BY)[P B]	11 47 47 65	- PILE IN CS F	:t 10.	;;	
CONF:				170/191	
R (i)	/E Wene, va.		 -		
PAGI	Classification)			•	(elite)
• .	CRET	_	(belif east bes eses)		(reference number)
				CITE DIR	ECTOR 36226
<u>. </u>	2. FILE: 5	0-6-122/1			7 -
			•		
		END O	F MESSAGE		`
			· sareenen		•
	Comment: S		sed presently		
. ·	v	isitors try IONION phot	enter through	h main gate	st first time which primary
•	•		•		*
					•
	•				
			•		
			•		
					S.P.
		••			
Willdi C,	AT V. Broe	CI/	so Jen An	_ (Lele M Seende
		co	ORCHNATING OFFICERS		. *
BE I	EASING OFFICER		ECRET	Laber the area	MA AUTHENTICATING

OTHER THAN THE ESSUING CEFICE

POHIBITED.

CABLE SECRETARIAT DISSEMINATION	LASSIFIED MESSAGE TOTAL COPIES OL	ITING AND/OR INITIALS - SEEN BY
	SECRET: pranty yet street (When Filled In)	6
ADVANCE COM ISSUED SLOTTED	RESPONDETION OF THIS COPY PROHIBITED	8
	INDEX: U VES U NO 3	10
DISSELV BY PER PRID COPY	PILE VR PIPAN, CI, CIPIC 2, CIPORS, F.	0551407 D \$10.
SECRET 0722ATT AUG	6 69 CITE MEXICO CITY 1132	

1. IN ATTEMPT ELIMINATE MARGINAL OPS, STATION INTENDS

TERMINATE LIONION-1 PULSE CAMERA COVERAGE EFFECTIVE 1 SEPTEMBER

UNLESS HQS INDICATES IT CONSIDERS PRODUCT OF SUFFICIENT VALUE

TO WARRANT RETENTION. STATION PRESENTLY OBTAINS MANY PICTURES

OF LIRING CONSULATE VISITORS SINCE MOST FIRST-TIME LIRING VISITORS

TRY ENTER THROUGH MAIN GATE WHICH PRIMARY TARGET LIONION PHOTO

COVERAGE. ALSO MANY CONSULATE VISITORS LATER PHOTOGRAPHED AT

AIRPORT. IT NOT POSSIBLE HAVE LIGNION-1 COVER BOTH ENTRANCES

SIMULTANEOUSLY, BUT HE ABLE MOVE EQUIPMENT TO COVER CONSULATE IF AN

2. FILE 50-6-122/3.

SECRET

Km

AB JA

CS COPY
SECRET

50-6-122/1 07 AUG 69

		*
DISPATCH	(AV-FICATION	PROCESSING ACTION
	SECRET	MARKID FOR BESTERNIG
Chief of Station	Handar Cliff	
Cale of Station	, zerico City	MO DAILYOUN DAILYON DA
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CAN HUDGE INDEXCES
	emisphere Division	DIFF SOLITM
LIONION Project	Renewal	
DON REQUIRED - REFERENCES		
	•	-
REFERENCE: HEVA	-37024, 25 April 1969	
Project LIO	NION has been renewed for	or FY 1970 in the amount
The state of the s	orwarded by the Station	
	situated by the Beation	
		1 6
		Carlot in the
	Norris 7	. Damiconé
·	i i	· •
•		
***		•
Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS,	Martico City	
•	4	
		•
		· ·
	• •	
,	80	,
	CS COPY	
REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH STREET AND HUMBER	DATE 1 1 JUL 1989
CS.LGBA	HWM7-17364	8 July 1969
	CCASSIFICATION	8 July 1969
`.	SECRET	50-6-122/1
_		RIGINATING
127	WH/1/A1 Malone	cms 4167
V 23 X		ORDINATING
136	GETILE ST.MSCL DATE	OFFICER'S HAME
RI - 1		
CURONO		
CHRONO = 1		<u> </u>
- A-1-18		·
PE		\
		TELEASING"
i		

FORM 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION

8 Jul 69 Ernest J. Tsikerdanos

DISPATCH

SECRET

*,		F. 667.60	TACTION			163	9559 ''	Cessione		
	<u> </u>						1.10	NION		
	TYPE	E OF ACTION	X /1/c1		T	CA	7	STATE	7	
		TOPLORE F	DIVISION		•				4	
. 77 *		PROVAL	Western H	emispl	ere	Divi	sion		ļ.,	1.5
4		PENCHENT	FIELD STATION						٦٠.	
			Mexico Ci	tv						
		MEVAL	BRANCH		10	135			┥	
	X	1970	One	·	- 1					
	l ex	TENSION	CASE OFFICER				DATE			
	-		Al Malone					June 69		4 .
	- re	RWINATION	ROOM NO	BUILDING		14.	HID	FLACE	-	a"
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1			3E04	Hqs.	10	17.	1973	4167	10.	
			CONCURRENCE	S OF DIV	ISTONS		1010	4101		
OFFIANIZATIONAL ELEMENT		TYPED	NAME (and signati			<u> </u>				NE NO
I LEMENT			NAME (and elanati	ure)			וא	ATES		TTACHI
	-	Trail	Mikey	lux)		···		- `	ES N
AC/WH/1	Ernes	st J. Taj	kerdanos	,7		16	16.16	4 11.11.1	650	اب
	1/-				1	+ ,	-/-	4	7	
C/WH/B&F	/Ellic	otte C. W	ant (1/1/17)	Buch	Hu	164	,	1 1/17		1 -
	ſ.		/ / 2	5			JHN	1		
C/WH/SS	Georg	e R. Tho	mpsop 412 /	liotuk	in	1 18	146.	12 3 4 3 3		
				- 1		-		+		
AC/WH/FI	David	i L. Smoc	Kasanoch	Lura	ub	1 ا	1	ni 65	١.	/
									7	
H/EXO	Donal	d C. Mar	elius Vecc	a Lee		23	JUN 13	4 20 >		
1		1			-	·		1 2	<u> </u>	
,										
								1	- 1	- 1
						-		-		
									+	+
									+	
			CONCURRENCES OF	OTHER CO	MPONEN	TS				
				1 32 r.).	. 1	TS	DAT	ES		MENIO
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			1 32 r.).	. 1		DAT	ES OUT		ME NO YACHED
NEWS COLUMN	The second			1 32 r.).	. 1					
THE STATE OF THE S				1 32 r.).	. 1					
	4.00			1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
	- 12 - 12 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13			1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					
				1 32 r.).	. 1					S NO
					. 1					S NO
			APPRO	/AL						S NO
		F(4100	APPRO			FY	To:	our		S NO
FROM	5	F(4100	APPRO	VAL		5 Y 194	IN TO			S NO
	July 68	F(4100	APPRO	/AL		FY	ro; 0 \$11	OUT		S NO
FROM 1 J	5	F(4100	APPRO	VAL		5 Y 194	IN TO	OUT		S NO
] 1 J	5	F(4100	APPRO	VAL		5 Y 194	10 S11 3	OUT		S NO

16 June 1969

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Western Hemisphere Division

: LIONION Project Renewal Request SUBJECT

- 1. Approval is requested of the LIONION Project for the period 1 July 1969 through 30 June 1970 (FY 1970) for \$11,994. Funds are available.
- 2. Project LIONION is a support project which provides the Mexico City Station with fixed photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The surveillance is conducted by two indigenous agents located in a basehouse directly across from the Cuban compound. At times the principal agent also acts as a dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE surveillance team. Information is radiced to the team concerning the departure of Cuban officials, thus allowing the team to remain a more discreet distance from the target.
- 3. As reflected in the attached Project Renewal, an audio device planted in the gatehouse of the compound could be monitored at the LIONION basehouse, aiding greatly in identifying visitors. Since the time the Station submitted the renewal, however, this device ceased to function along with the rest of the LISAMPAN devices. This installation was monitored through carrier current from the LISAMPAN/ LISASH basehouse, also situated in front of the compound. Since the connection between the two basehouses was by carrier current only, and since the agents in each basehouse are unaware of the other's activity, a possible compromise of the LISAMPAN/LISASH activity should not affect LIONION security.
- 4. Although the LIONION Project does not produce disseminable positive intelligence, it is considered by the Station as essential to its Cuban operations. The 4.100 or more selective individual photographs produced annually,

coupled with the visual observations, were effective in providing timely operational information. In addition, over 8,000 feet of pulse camera film is produced annually, recording the image of each visitor to the Consulate. The years of experience of the principal agent have given him intimate knowledge of the target personalities. He often brings matters to the immediate attention of the Station without having been levied the specific requirement to do so. As a result, the Station is aided greatly in keeping abreast of the day to day activities of the Cuban compound.

- 5. In recent months, the LIONION Project was useful to the Station in checking out statements made by ESMARROW-1.
- 6. In March 1969, the Project provided photos of three U.S. citizens who visited the Cuban Embassy and were suspected of being draft dodgers. The photos were passed to the FBI within three hours of the request for information.
- 7. Other than the loss of the audio device in gatchouse, there have been no changes. The operation continues to run
 - 8. Approval is recommended.

Ernest J. Tsikerdanos Acting Chief, WH/1

DICD	ATCH	CASHICAT	GN		PROCESSING ACTION
	P4 9 C 0 B	SECR	ЕТ		HIOVID IO. WATER
Chief	, WH Division				MARKED FOR INDEXING
g0.	, wh Division				NO INDEXING REQUIRED
nome .			1./		DMLY QUALIFIED DESK AM JUDGE INDEXING
Chief	of Station, M	lovice City	·		
•••• Operat	tional/Lionion		<u>:</u>		IKROFHJA
C LIONIC	ON Project Ren	ewal for FY 19	970		
Action	Required: Re	enewal of Proj	ec t		
Refere	nce : HI	MMW-17154, 11	Annil 100		
15		17131, 11	April 196	9	
1	Attoobad da				,
LIONIO	. Attached is N. The Project 1 July 1969 r	t the Station'	s renewal	request	for Project
period	1 July 1969 t	hrough 30 Jun	e 1970 fo	ror rene ratoto	wal for the
and the	Information project oper 1969 has been	ations during t	the perform	nance of	LIONION-1
of FY]	1969 has been for this peri	olaborated, a	id a sepai	ate file	MICH Quarters
Keport Submit	for this peri	od will not be	prepared	I. The	Station will
	a regular pro 30 June 1969			he perio	od 1 April
		A.	1 -/	~ 000	
			I PV	Marent	
	•	THOS.	Willard C	. CURTIS	
					ı
Attachme					
1. Ren	newal, right s	ide; h/w			٠.
Z. Ren	newal, left si	de, u/s/c			
Distribu				1	
Orig &	2 - C/WHD (W/	att - 2 copie	s) `		
•					
				•	
		- "			
		CS COPY		•	
RENCE 10		*			
	DISPATCH !	SERMIN DIE TORMY	DAT		
		HMMA - 3702	24	25 Apr	il 1969
•		CLASSIFICATION	I Alus	FILE HUMBER	
٠.		SECRET	. ! " 4.7		

W. 1

E France

SECRET

LICHICH PROJECT RENEWAL REQUEST

Project LIONICH

Station Mexico City

Field Case Officer

Chief of Station

Willard C. Copyro

FORMATOLD BY COLOT TRANSPISSION NO FIELD DISSELLMATION

SECRET

Sk att:1 HMMA- 37024

CS COPY

50-6-10

SECRET

LIONION FROJECT RENEWAL

A. Objectives

- 1. Project LIONION, a long-term support project designed to provide fixed photographic, technical, and physical surveillance of the PBROMEN Embessy and Consulate in Mexico City, has the following specific objectives:
 - a. To furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the main entrances to the target installation.
 - b. To operate as a listening post in support of technical operations against this target to complement the photographic coverage.
 - c. To radio dispatch physical aurveillance teams against persons associated with the target.
 - d. To assist the Station in compiling information for individual dossiers on officials of the target installation.
 - e. To fulfill various requirements in support of other Station PBRUMEN operations.
- The above-cited objectives are in agreement with the over-all objectives of Station Mexico City.

B. Changes

Oliver D. CHMOCH assumed administrative and operational responsibility for Project LIONION in December 1967 and continued this responsibility until his departure in December 1968. Pending arrival of CIMOCH's replacement, the Project was handled by Station Officer Gerald D. FAHLANGER and Station WOACRE representative, Walter W. COLLBURY. On 28 February 1969, LIONION-1 was introduced to Andrew E. PELLEMENT, who assumed Project responsibility effective that date.

C. Intelligence Production

As an operational support project, Project LICHION does not produce disseminable positive intelligence. Quantitatively, during CY 1968, the Project provided over 4,000 selective individual photographs of persons and/or vehicles entering the target installation and over 8,000 feet of pulse camera film. There has

SECRET

POTENTIAL PROPERTY OF THE PROP

SECRET

been no formal audio product from Project LICKION since July 1968 when the transcription of the LISAMPAN/DOS traffic was terminated. As reported extensively in HAMA 36553, 19 February 1969, the Station has been unable to activate LISAMPAN/BAKER since 16 January 1969. A qualitative analysis of the LICKION product is discussed in paragraph D below. The Station is unable to evaluate the worth of the pulse camera operation since the bulk film, undeveloped, is pouched directly to Headquarters. The cost of this portion of the operation is minimal, however, since it is limited to the cost of the film and development at Headquarters. The camera works automatically and requires only minimal maintenance.

P. Effectiveness

- 1. Project LIONION is considered by Station Mexico City as essential to its PBRULEN operations. It has consistently proven highly effective and responsive to Station requirements of both long and short range nature. LIONION-1, the Project's only full time agent, continues to furnish on a timely basis, information on the personalities and activities of the target personnel. LIONION-2 continues to backstop LIONION-1 and substitute for him when he is away from his post. At the age of 70, she is not able to man the LTONION base full time, and her sight is She is able to photograph visitors, however, and live monitor the LISAMPAN/DOG traffic. LIONION-2's role as a backstop to LIONION-1 insures continuous coverage of the target during daylight hours, five days a week. LIONION-1's more than six years of experience working on the same target continue to produce an increasingly complete and accurate identification of the staff and visitors to LIKING. These years of experience have developed an agent knowledgeable of WOFIRM operational and security requirements who will often bring to the Station's attention those matters which he feels are of immediate interest without having special requirements levied upon him and without waiting for the next regularly scheduled meeting with his Station contact. He has on numerous occasions notified the Station of the presence of suspect PRHUMEN security types. has also frequently passed along operational leads of use to the Station in other aspects of its PERUMER operations.
- 2. The addition of LISAMPAN/DOG to the LIONION besenouse has noticeably increased LIONION-1's ability to identify new visitors to the target and at times, determine the nature of their business. The LISAMPAN/DOG product was channeled to the LIONION basehouse by carrier current from LISAMPAN/LISASH on 10 April 1968. Since its primary value is as an aid to LIONION-1 in identifying LIRING visitors, its product has not been recorded

SECRET

Welshill with the second

or transcribed since July 1968. LIONICH-1 live monitors the treffic from his basehouse. LISA: PAN-1 who mans the LISASH base has been told nothing of the LIONICK base and LIONICK-1 was offered no explanation concerning the manner in which LISASPAN/DCG production is channeled to him. Thus a possible compromise of the LISASP basehouse, linked directly to LIRING, would not compromise the LICEICK basehouse which has no direct link with the target.

- 3. Project LIONION was of direct assistance to the Station on two separate occasions in recent months:
 - a. As a result of information received on a priority basis (the same day as requested) from LIONION-1, the Station was able to verify certain statements made by ESMARROW-1 concerning the location of LIMING officials at specific times. LIONION-1 reported the times at which these officials came in and out of the LIMING compound and provided a description of the clothes they were weering at the time. LIONION-1's information roised the possibility that ESMARROW-1 might at least have been confused in his reporting of the times at which he met LIRING personnel, etc.
 - b. In March 1969, LIONION-1 was able to provide pictures of three VOLADY males, who, although unidentified, fitted the general description and time frame furnished by LNERGO. The latter suspected that two or three WOLADY draft dodgers might visit LIRING to arrange travel to PBRUNEN. The Station was able to furnish LNERGO with pictures of the three together with a report of their arrival and departure from LIRING within three hours of its request for information. Additional information was promptly forwarded to INERGO as it became available from LIONICN-1.
- 4. During the past year, LTOMICH-1 acted as a dispatcher for the LIEPHRACE surveillance team on a number of occasions. By utilizing his vantage point in the area of the target, he is able to radio information to the LIEPHRACE team on the arrival and departure of LIRING officials thus allowing the team to remain at a distance from the target unseen by possible countersurveillance from the target. The Station plans to use LIONION-1 in this role more extensively in the coming year whenever surveillance of LIRING personnel entails the team's presence near the LIRING compound. Such utilization of LICNICN-1 should lessen the risk of exposure of the team to the PERULEL IS.

... of the contist

high level of productivity that has characterized his work in past years. As mentioned above his response to priority requirements continues to be most gratifying. He is prompt in submitting both operational and administrative reports to the Station. He is ready, at a moments notice, to change personal plans when a need for his services arises. After five years without a substantial vacation, LICTICA-1 plans a three week trip from 4 - 25 May to Europe (Italy, Greece, France) and the U.S.A. He originally requested five weeks to make this trip for which he has long saved his money, but quite willingly shortened the trip to three weeks at the Station's request and added that he would postpone the entire trip if the Station thought his services were more needed at home. In order to help defray the cost of making a second trip to Europe to complete his original itinerary, the Station will give LICNION-1 a gift of \$250 on 1 May 1969 and will tell him that consideration will be given in 1970 to providing an equal amount, but no decision can be made on that second gift until mid-1970.

E. Problems

- 1. LISAPPAN/BAKER: As reported in HMETA 36553, 19 February 1969, LISAPPAN/BAKER was turned off for security reasons on 16 January 1969 at 1345 hours. All subsequent attempts to reactivate it have been unsuccessful. Headquarters was requested to review all available Station information on this to decide whether BAKER's abrupt end was the result of a compromise or whether it was somehow connected with the installation of TELEX equipment at LIRING.
- 2. LISALPAN/DOG: The LISAMPAN/DOG/METRAP installation is generally working well. There have been nuterous occasions when due to unknown circumstances the audio reception has either been bad or non-existent. Walter W. CORNEURY and PELLEMENT visited the LISAMPAN/LISASH basehouse and found no problem with the monitoring equipment there. The trouble may have resided with the central office of the LIRISK company and was probably not the result of technical counter-surveillance of LIRING. As of 3 April 1969, LISAMFAN/DOG was working properly and automatically.
- 3. There have been no significant personnel, security, morale or administrative problems since the last project renewal.

F. Liaison

Not applicable to Project LICKICK.

fearanth of by Speed Trunchission

S E C R E T KO FIELD DISSEMINATION

G. Interagency Coordination

Not applicable to Project LIONICN.

H. Plans

- 1. The Station plans to continue to exploit LIONICE-1's experience, training and location to provide the photographic and technical coverage cited above. In addition, the Station will continue to make use of LIONION-1 as a dispatcher in surveillances of LIRING personnel.
- 2. In order to check the LISAMPAN/DOG take for items of possible value to other Station operations, LICAMPAN/1 will be instructed to record the DOG traffic for the three week period while LICATON-1 is on vacation. These tapes will be given to Richard C. HABOUSH for an analysis of their operational worth and technical quality. HABOUSH will transcribe them if the contents warrant.

I. Costs

- 1. For the past project year, 1 January 1968 through 30 June 1969, it is estimated that the total project cost will be about \$16,250. It is approved for \$16,632.
- 2. For the renewal period of 1 July 1969 through 30 June 1970, it is requested that 511,894 be approved. Estimated figures for FY 1971 are provided below together with the breakdown for FY's 1969 and 1970. The major addition to the FY 1971 figures is a possible raise for LIOMION-1 and LIOMION-2. These figures are broken down as follows:

	FY 1969	FY 1970	FY 1971
Salaries: LICHICN-1 LICHICN-2 Xmas bonuses	\$ 4,704 1,860 550	\$ 4,800 1,920 560	\$ 5,200 2,000 610
Rents: LIONION Essenouse LIONION Safehouse Utilities for both	1,200 864 500	1,200 864 500	1,200 864 500
Operational Expenses: Film Faper Chemicals	700 400 250	1,000 450 300	1,000 450 300

SECRET

NO FISLO DISSEMBIATION

FOR THE THEFT SHEET HELDER MISSION

SECRET

-6-

Niscellaneou Cperationa Special gi		50 250	150 250	350
-	•	*		
	Total	\$11,328	\$11,994	812,474

3. A detailed accounting was prepared each month by LIONION-1 covering expenses chargeable to his revolving fund. His accounting has been most satisfactory in all respects, and such accountings will be continued during the ensuing project year.

DISPATCH		L'	PROCESSING	
	1	PRO POSED,	ACTION	ACCOM PO IONE
TU .			MARNET FER ENGLISS	
Chief, WHD		XX	NO INCLUING REQUIRED	
Chief of Station, Mo	exico City		CAN STOCK SACESTAR NEWCONTRIBLES CARE COSTA CONTINUED	
RVM		- N.	AASTEACT	
Chief of Station, J.	WWAVE		Wichcin W	
Buc Processing and Explo	oitation of Photographic	Covera	ge of LIRING	
by the AMOT Organization Required: FY Reference: HMMA-338	(1)			
1. The following of of those officers wh of the LIONION opera	comments are for the info	determ	ining the futu	
prints from	the LIONION operation and onsuming and largely unp	nd repo	ort that it	
identificat LIRING, can culation of tacts, and in wide know and in the	al results of such a revion of the greatest number be realized best through the prints among the AMC informants. This practic wledge of the existence expenditure of many man-huld be more productively	er of weather the work of the mours would	visitors to videst cir- fers, con- d result operation, hich, it	ļ
the qualific ment to pro- three of re- tin hopefully will be work	ganization currently does be personnel or available cess the film as suggested ference. Until they move of mid-1968, the single AM cing in very tight quarte	space d in p into OT pho	and equip- aragraph new quarters, tographer	
		ty in	this connectio	n
			N columnation	~
Distribution: (2 - C/WHD 2 - COS/Mexico City 2 - WH/COG	ROSS REFERENCE 10		21267	i
Ļ	CLASSPICATION	HEADQUARTER	IS FILE MUNBER	

•

DISPATCH		SECRET.		PROCESSING ACTION
Chief of Stati	on, Mexic	o City	- 1	NO INCIDING PLOUBLE
		The state of the s		CAN REST INDIANG
Chief, Testern	llenische	re Division		MKeorka
LIONION Renewa				an eco au
THOM MEGNISED - MELECONES	. /			
Reference: Bil	MA 33595.	5 December 196	7	
	١		•	
Project	LIONION E	nas been renewe	d for the r	period of
l January 1968				
·		1		
This figure inc	itudes 35,	3/4 10F F1 68	and \$11,258	for FY 69.
	:	Rons	ald L. PERR	ODIN
		,		
* .	1			
			•	
				eo
Distribution:				e0
Distribution: Orig. & 1 - C	COS, Mexic	o City		. b der.
	COS, Mexic	o City	•	Cubana 60
	COS, Mexic	o City		Cubacu
	COS, Mexic	o City		Cubout 60
	COS, Mexic			6 - 122/1 indirect area prompting securious and
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPAICH SYMBO	. 805) - 805)	50-	6 - 122/ testinal transitionalist sersiminalist and sectionalistation
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATCH SYMBLE	END NUMSER	50 -	6 - 122/ indirect tree at levality second and occasionate and occasionate and
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATCH SYMBOX:	END NUMBER ENT 16131 CLASSIFICATION	DATE 1 Per	6-/22// Infinity or results Greatest 124 Generalizates FEB 1965 Druary 1968
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATCH SYMBOX:	NO NUMBER	DATE 1 Per	6 - 122/ indirect tree at levality second and occasionate and occasionate and
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATCH SYMBOX:	ECRET	DATE 1 Per	6-/22// Infinity or results Greatest 124 Generalizates FEB 1965 Druary 1968
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATEN SYMBOX	END NUMBER EMW 16131 CLASSIFICATION E C R E T OFFICIR Daily	DATE 1 Per HUSS FILE NUMBER 50-6- DRIGINATING TYPISI DD	6 - /22// Light Tra :: bould SEE Self Druary 1968 -122/3
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATCH SYMBOX:	END NUMBER EMW 16131 CLASSIFICATION E C R E T OFFICIR Daily	DATE 1 Per construction of the state of the	6 - /22// industria tra riventic seriorina 124 seconditicates FEB 1986 122/3
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATON SYMBOX	ECRET	DATE 1 Per construction of the state of the	6 - /22// indrai tra riventic Georgiana 124 Geor
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATON SYMBOX	ECRET	DATE 1 Per construction of the state of the	6 - /22// indrai tra riventic Georgiana 124 Geor
RIERENCE TO CS COPY RI CHRONO	DISPATON SYMBOX	ECRET	DATE 1 Per construction of the state of the	6 - /22// indrai tra riventic Georgiana 124 Geor
Orig. & 1 - C	DISPATON SYMBOX	ECRET	DATE 1 Per construction of the state of the	6 - /22// indrai tra riventic Georgiana 124 Geor
RI CHRONO	DISPATON SYMBOX	CASSIFICATION E C R E T OFFICIR Daily OATE	DATE 1 Per construction of the state of the	6 - /22// indrai tra riventic Georgiana 124 Geor

14-00000

4 8 6 1 1

The Park of the second spinished to the control of the second spinished and the second spinished to the second	10		
DISPATCH	SECRET		PROCESSING ACTION
Chief of Statio	n, Mexico City	XX	Marito for accine
Chief of Statio	the state of the s		OUTA OFFICE GOTTES
Chief. Western	Hemisphere Division		(AN RIDGE INCOMES
	ing and Exploitation of		Microfilm
ACTE ROURID REFERENCE by AMOTS	S	impulse.	Camera Fila
Reference: Huma	33841, 17 January 1968		•
	onesi, it baddary 1968		
Headquar	ters concurs in the prop	osal mac	ie in
reference that t	he LIONION impulse camer	a film t	e pro-
ceased and revie	wed by the AMOTS.		
	-		*Le
	Ronald I	L. PERRO	DIN
Tark Same		•	
49		-	
-			
	•		
Distribution: Orig. & 1 - COS	. Mexico City		
- .		.50 -	6-122/1
			Skour f Excluded from subsent.
POSS REFERENCE TO TOUR	CS COPY		dorngrading and declarationaries
UIS .	HELMY 16106	1 FEB	1968
		OS FILE HUIABER	1968
	SECRET	50-6-	122/1
OFFI		IHG IYPISI	lea .
RI N	H/1 Dity/	bb IING	6954
	DEFICE SYMBOL DATE	OFFICER	S NAME
CHRONO	/WII/COG 36 Jan 48 (City) [lillidies	w.
	- $+$ 0 $+$ 0		
AN Puller			
LuH II	RELEASING	•	
A.S. A.S. A.	STMEOL DATE OFFICER'S SIGNAT		16.
	WII/1 29 Jan 68	W/J	Kaufman

HG. 1-86

DISPATCH

CALCIDIA PROJECT ACTION TYPE OF ACTION 1.20 01-1-4 SEE PROJECT DIVISION ---FIELD STATION RENEBAL rv 1968-60 One CASE OFFICER EXTENSION 10 BUILDING TÉRMINATION s mighting s 0053 Cost CONCURRENCES OF DIVISIONS ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT TYPED NAME (and signature) QUT YES ilia 20 CONCURRENCES OF OTHER COMPONENTS MEMO ATTACHED YES NO IN OUT NO APPROVAL

SECRET

12-66 848 C3371345

FEE 100

SECRET

SIGNATURE

\$ 15,632

ANT THIS ACTION

11/10/2 10- 01/20/2

hwitlion V. bros

FY

1963

1960

TOTAL AMOUNT

- 5 C JAN 1983

15)

10 Jamary 1953

MELTORALDUL FOR: Chief, Mi Division

CUBJECT

: Renewal of Project LICHION

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LICHION for the period 1 January 1968 through 30 June 1969 for \$16,632 including \$5,374 for FY 1968 and \$11,258 for FY 1969. IN Division programmed \$11,800 for this activity for FY 1969 and funds are available. Funds requested for this renewal are slightly less than the previous year due to a reduction in support costs.

- 2. This project provides Station Nexico City with photographic and physical surveillance of the Cuban Rebassy and Consulate in Mexico City. In addition, the project principal agent is able to observe and recent the patterns of activity and personal associations of various Cuban personnel and visitors to the Rebassy and Consulate. This effort has been of assistance in planning recruitment attempts against target personnel. The principal agent also performs ad her functions for the Station such as dispatching the surveillance team against selected Cuban personnel and renting and maintaining a safe-house. This project maturally does not produce positive intelligence.
- 3. Plans for the forthcoming period include using the project basehouse and the two project agents as LP operators in the expansion of an existing technical operation targeted against the Cuban Embassy. There is also a possibility that the photo coverage of the Cuban Consulate entrance will cause shortly as this coverage has not groved particularly useful. It is not anticipated that those changes will substantially affect the cost of the project.
- 4. It should be noted that the (%),800 operational loan made to LIONIQN-2 in Pebruary 1966 has been completely reyaid. The security of this project is considered anticfactory.

U. J. Franciscan
Chief, 198/2

SECRET Entered the activation of activation

REQUEST FOR PROJECT RENEWAL

Project LIONION	Field Case Officer Country & houses
Station Mexico City	Cornelius L. PEUVION Chief of Station Rulland (. (with
	Willard C. CURTIS

Renewal of the LIONION Project is requested for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258--\$5,374 for FY 1968 and \$5,884 for FY 1969.

FORGINECED BY COUNT TRANSPINSSION NO FIELD DICCENSIANCES

es copy

50-6-122/1

S/eATT. # 2 & HMMA. 33595

H/WATT- 16 HMANA- 33595

PROJECT LIONION RENEWAL REQUEST

A. Objectives:

- 1. Project LIONION is a long-term support project designed to provide fixed photographic, technical, and physical surveillance of the PBRUMEN Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. The specific objectives are:
 - a. To furnish photographic coverage during the daylight hours of the main entrances to the target installations.
 - b. To maintain in readiness a listening post to support technical operations against the targets.
 - c. To radio dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the targets.
 - d. To provide for a mechanism which can fulfill various miscellaneous PBRUMEN support requirements.
- 2. The above-cited objectives are in agreement with the overall objectives of Station Mexico City.

B. Changes:

In late January 1967 the operational and administrative responsibilities for Project LIONION were transferred from Howard A. TRECKLER to Cornelius L. PEUVION. No agent handling, control, or administrative problems were encountered during the past year.

C. Intelligence Production:

As noted in Section A above, Project LIONION is an operational support project and does not produce disseminable positive intelligence. During the past year this project did provide over 5000 individual photographs of persons and/or vehicles entering or leaving the target installations, as well as approximately 8000 feet of pulse camera film. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the installations, which LIONION-1 provides in daily logs, has been incorporated into Station files and on occasion made available to other stations or LNHARP agencies, i.e., LNERGO. LIONION has been particularly useful in spotting new employees whose photos are then passed to LITAMIL-7 for identification.

D. Effectiveness:

- 1. Project LIONION is considered by the Station to be highly effective and essential. In addition to providing the valuable photographic coverage cited above, LIONION-1 continues to provide interesting observations on the personalities and activities of the personnel working in the targets. LIONION-1 reporting is being incorporated into the recruitment operations targeted against LIRING-2 and LIRING-16.
- 2. In early July LIONION-I obtained and furnished a new safe apartment which is being used for sensitive or lengthly meetings with LIRESORT-I as well as LIONION-I. The safe site has been stocked with a sufficient supply of food so as to allow two persons to live there for at least three days in the event the Station ever needs a cooling-off site for an agent or defector.
- 3. Throughout the past project year LIONION-1 continued to function effectively as the radio dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE Surveillance Team. Much of this effort was expended in estimating the movement/habit pattern of LIRING-2, a prerequisite for his pending recruitment.

E. Problems:

- 1. On 27 June LIONION-1 was hospitalized for emergency surgery to treat a perforated ulcer. Since LIONION-2's presence was required at the hospital during the operation and also throughout the postoperative convalescence period, photographic coverage was suspended until 10 July.
- 2. Other than a temporary postoperative morale slump on the part of LIONION-1, there have been no significant personnel, security, or administrative problems.

F. Liaison:

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

G. Interagency Coordination:

Not applicable to Project LIONION.

H. Plans:

1. The Station plans to continue to exploit LIONION-1's experience, training, and location to provide the photographic coverage cited above. In addition, the Station plans to make more extensive use of the operational log books and personality observations provided by LIONION-1 in support of an intensive physical penetration program.

2. During the ensuing period, the Station plans to utilize LIONION-1 and LIONION-2 as LP operators for a portion of the LISAMPAN technical penetration operation. It is anticipated that this additional task will not be levied on LIONION-1 and LIONION-2 until after 1 January 1968.

I. Costs:

- 1. For the past project year, 1 January through 31 December 1967, it is estimated that the total project cost will be about \$9,000. It is approved for \$11,666.
- 2. For the renewal period of 1 January through 31 December 1968, it is requested that \$11,258 be approved. This is broken down as follows:

Saland	FY 1968	FY 1969	Total
Salaries: (Including Xmas bonus) LIONION-1 LIONION-2	\$ 2,208	\$ 2,576	\$ 4,784
	900	1,050	1,950
Rents:			
LIONION Basehouse LIONION Safehouse Utilities	450 264 150	450 264 150	900 528 300
Supplies:			300
Film Paper Chemicals Miscellaneous	600 312 150 90	600 304 150 90	1,200 616 300 180
Miscellaneous Operational			
Expenditures	250	250	500
Total	\$ 5,374	\$ 5,884	\$11,258

3. It should be noted that the operational loan made to LIONION-2 to enable her to qualify for <u>inmigrado</u> status in Mexico (see Cost Section of previous project renewal request) has been completely repaid. The loan, which was placed in an escrow-type account, was withdrawn in monthly increments by LIONION-1 and incorporated into his revolving fund. A detailed accounting was prepared each month by LIONION-1, a practice which will be continued during the ensuing project year.

J. Technical Annex:

Project LIONION continues to receive excellent technical support from the local WOACRE representative, Walter W. CORNBURY.

K. Other:

While LIONION-2's failing eyesight precludes her filling in for LIONION-1 over any extended period of time, she has continued to perform in an excellent manner in support of LIONION-1.

CLASSICATION FROCESSING ACTION DISPATCH SECRET MACLED FOR INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City NO INCITING REQUIRED 'Chief of Station, JMWAVE ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDERING Chief, Western Hemisphere Division LIONION ACTION REQUIPED - REFERENCES Action Required: See Below ... 1. Prior to submitting the LIONION project for renewal 1 January 1968, Headquarters requests the Mexico City station comment on the desireability of continuing the photography of persons entering and leaving the PBRUMEN Consulate. As the station is aware this film is no longer reviewed at JMWAVE and there are no present plans to resume this practice since in the past it proved unproductive and costly. The film has never been reviewed on a regular basis at Headquarters and has been referred to only once for identification purposes during the past year. At present the film as received at Headquarters is developed (negatives only) and placed into storage. Readquarters realizes this coverage is potentially valuable and undoubtedly this film contains photographs of assorted revolutionaries and others of CI/FI interest; but the value lies in the ability to identify the persons being photographed and until we have this capability and personnel to sort out and follow-up the leads - there seems (Continued..) Distribution: Orig. & 1 - COS, Mexico City 2 - COS, JMWAVE 50-6-122 DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DAIL IN THE STATE OF THE STATE HMMW-16029 15 December 67 (LASSIFICATION HOS FILE NUMBER SECRET KO-6-128/1 ORIGINATING OFFICE IZPISI WH/Y/Dalv sŀ

CROSS REFERENCE 10

DESPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER

HMMW-16029

CASSIFICATION

S.F. C.R.E.T

ORIGINATING

OFFICE

163 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

MFG. 1:66

DISPATCH

little justification in continuing this coverage.

3. It would be appreciated if along with the station's recommendations an estimate of the cost of this particular portion of the LIONION activity could be included.

Ronald L. PERRODIN

50-6-122/1

0:64 53 a

USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

SECRET

CL455:FICATION

COSTINUED

Chief, Wil Division Chief of Station, Mexico City Consider Station of Chief of Station, Mexico City Consider Station of Chief of Station, Mexico City Chief of Station, Mexico City Chief of Station, Mexico City Consider Station of Chief of Station of Chief of Station of Chief of Station of Chief of Station of Chief of Station of Chief of Station of Chief of	1		
Chief, WH Division Chief, WH Division Chief of Station, Mexico City Chief of Station, Mexico City Chief of Station, Mexico City Con MODURID-BURNESS Reference: HMMW-15195, 24 January 1967 Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Constant Lianuary for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTILITY DECLYSIONER Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) Constant Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)	DICDATCH		PROCESSING ACTEM-
Chief, WH Division Chief of Station, Mexico City Reference: HMMW-15195, 24 January 1967 Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Chief of Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTALIS DECLIFICACE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT Corrected Attachments And Common Mexico Control of Station	SECRET SECRET	1	MARKED ENE BEDOVING
Chief of Station, Mexico City A Decorate Decorat		7	· ·
Chief of Station, Mexico City Chief of Station, Mexico City Clonion Project Renewal Request Reference: HMMW-15195, 24 January 1967 Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Contains Library for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTA 15 DEC 67 ROKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)	o. Chief, WH Division	- ^	
Chief of Station, Mexico City LIONION Project Renewal Request LIONION Project Renewal Request Reference: HMMW-15195, 24 January 1967 Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Circuity Lianuary for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL 15 DEC 67 RIGHE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)			
Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Circuity Likeway for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL 15 DECLIFICAÇE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)		Pa	
Reference: HMMW-15195, 24 January 1967 Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Condition X Manuary for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd 15 DEC 67 SIDEC Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) Condition: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)	**C		MICROFILIA
Reference: HMMW-15195, 24 January 1967 Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Conding Library for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd 15 DEC 67 Rights Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT 15 0-6-122/1	LIONION Project Renewal Request		N/Pr
Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Contain Alleura for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIA 15 DEC 17 STOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)	ON MEGALIKED - MINERACES	40,	W. FD
Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Conding Afficial for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTA 15 DEC 67 RIGHT Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)		•	(0.12)
Attached is the Station's renewal request for Project LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. Contain Alleura for Willard C. CURTIS Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIA 15 DEC 17 STOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each)	Reference: " Hum 15105 Od 1		
LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. **Conding Afficiant for Willard C. CURTIS** Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIA 15 DEC 67 ELOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) **Signal Stranger Company of the Stranger Comp	Reference. HMMW-13195, 24 January 1967		
LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. **Conding Afficiant for Willard C. CURTIS** Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIA 15 DEC 67 ELOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) **Signal Stranger Company of the Stranger Comp			
LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. **Conding Afficiant for Willard C. CURTIS** Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIA 15 DEC 67 ELOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) **Signal Stranger Company of the Stranger Comp			**
LIONION. The Project should be submitted for renewal for the period 1 January through 31 December 1968 for a total of \$11,258. **Conding Afficiant for Willard C. CURTIS** Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIA 15 DEC 67 ELOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) **Signal Stranger Company of the Stranger Comp	Attached is the Station's renewal req	uest f	or Project
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL 15 DEC LT RIDKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) DISTRIBUTIO DISPATOR SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE DATE			
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL / SPECLY RIDKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) Compared Name of the compared of the copies of the copies each)	LIUNION. The Project should be submitted	for re	newal for
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL 15 DEC 67 ELOKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) Compared to the process of the compared to the copies and th	the period 1 January through 31 December 1	968 for	a total
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL 15 DEC 67 ELD/CE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT DISPAICH STANDOL AND HUMBER DATE DATE			
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL / SIDEC 67 RODEC Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT 150-6-122/1 BERIKE 10 DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER DATE	01 011,230		8
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL / SIDEC 67 RODEC Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE DATE			
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd / 5 DEC 67 R.DEC Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT DISPARCH STABOL AND NUMBER DATE DATE			
Attachments: A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL / SIDEC 67 READER Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT DISPARCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE DATE DATE	Cornelin	1 Bun	in .
A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd /5 DEC 67 ROPE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) CS FOTT SO - 6 - 122/1 FIRENCE TO DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER DATE	for Willard (C. CURT	IS .
A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd /5 DEC 67 ROPE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT BEENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE			
A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd /5 DEC 67 RIDEC Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT BEINGE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE			
A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd /5 DEC 67 ROPE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT BEENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE	•		
A. Renewal Request, right side (h/w) B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATT'd /5 DEC 67 RIDEC Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER DATE DATE			
B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) ATTIL 15 DEC 67 RISKE Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT UNIVERSE TO DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER DATE			
Distribution: Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT GS [107] 50 - 6 - 122/1 BERKE TO DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER DATE	B. Renewal Request, left side (u/s/c) 47	rrid 19	DEC 67 RIDKER
Orig & 2 - C/WHD (w/atts - 2 copies each) 2 ATT 15 0 - 6 - 122/1 17 DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE		, -	
2 ATT DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER DATE			
2 / 1 T T	o o, and (a, a copies each)		•
2 / 1 T T STANSOL AND HUMBER DATE			-
2 ATT DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER DATE			
2 ATT DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER DATE			***
2 ATT EREINCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER DATE		. ,	
FERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER DATE	2 ATT BS 7079	50	-6-122/1
	FRENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER		4 /2-//
	НММА — 33595 ,		Daniel 100-

50-6-122/1

PROCESSANG ACTION DISPATCH SECRET ONITION ROLEGISCHE Chief of Station, Mexico City... SHL + QUALIFIED DESA CAN JUDGE INDERING Chint, WH Division SUBJECT PERIPSY LICITON - Approval of Project Renewal Action Required: FYI : HMMA-30793, 7 December 1966 Reference Project LIONION was renewed as submitted in reference on 23 Jamesry 1967 in the smount of \$11,666.00 for the period 1 January through 31 December 1967. Andrew F. MERTON Distribution: 2 - COS, Mexico City Cabil 1 Excluded term and DAYA Cabarrating did cectations in a 3 6 JAN 1967 CROSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER 24 January 1967 194W-15195 Ca guer HOS FILE NUMBER CLASSIFICATION SECRET GRIGINATING 6954 WH/1 J. Steway COORDINATING CFFICER'S HAME · RI OFFICE STREET CATE Chrono RELEASING OFFICE SYMBOL 1FSTRACT C/WE/1 DISPATCH FORM 53 USE PREVIOUS COTTION.

			SECRET	In),		(E)(2)			• .
	PR	OJECT ACTIO	n			PROJECT			
	TSUE DE LUI				`	I,	ION	ION	
	TYPE OF ACT		1 01		c i		·		
	APPROVAL	Wes	tern Hemi	sphere	Dįvi	sion		1	
	NO.		ico City	٠.		Σ,			
	X FV 1967-	GR ROANS		DF	SK				
	EXTENSION	CAST OF				DATE		——i	4, 1.4
	 	I ala isona a con	ck Stewart			1 J			
	TERMINATIO	332		1 - 1		410	36		
ORGANIZATIONAL	1	cost:	RRENCES OF DI	VISIONS			30.	<u> </u>	
ELEMENT	TY	TER NAME (AFE	removes of		In	DATE OU	ıt.		NOT USE THIS SPACE
C/WH/1	W. J. Kaul	[man	4	-	5		1		
C/WH/B&F	Robert D.	Carter	1 1/1/1/2	,	Chr	Kow		. • •	
C/WII/SS	George R.	Thompson	1/5/14	7/	12.	18/			
C/WH/FI	Thomas Pol	gar V	steel its	~	17/	27	1/2	-	
WH/EXO	Donald C.	Marclius	3000		O JAN		1/		
		し			. •	1	1/6	1	
						 	ŀ	•	
							1		
		CONCURREN	ES OF OTHER C	OMPONENT	s	L	L		
			1985 C. W		DA	TE	COPY	. ME W	CATTACHED
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					NO.	155 NO	DATE
						- 1	- 1		
									ļ
							4		
								1	-
							1		
i	****		LEPROVAL						<u> </u>
FROM	PERIOD		147 7915		5 Y 1967		to Ti	P-1	
1 Ja	an 1967 31	Dec 1967		6.00	1908	\$ 6,	$\frac{37}{092}$.00	

Willan V. Broe

C/WHD

SECRET

28 JAN 1857

4 January 1967

MEMORANDUM FOR : Chief, WH Division

SUBJECT : Renewal of Project LIONION

(Photographic/Technical Coverage

of Cuban Embassy in Mexico)

ACTION REQUIRED: Approvals Requested Paragraphs One and Four

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January through 31 December 1967 at an annual expenditure of \$11,666.00, including \$5,574.00 for FY 1967 and \$6,092.00 for FY 1988. WH Division programmed \$12,000.00 for this activity for FY 1967 and funds are available. The Project cost has been increased by \$668.00 over the previous year, occasioned by a small monthly raise for the Principal Agent and a new provision for miscellaneous operational expenditures.

2. Although this two-man Project does not produce positive intelligence, it contributes substantially and directly to the coverage of the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico, producing photographs in bulk of personnel and visitors as well as information on patterns of activity and personal associations, and supporting recruitment attempts. It is contemplated that the Project will afford support to the extensive technical penetration of the Cuban Embassy (LISAMPAN) currently scheduled for installation in mid-January 1967. One of these penetrations is scheduled for the Embassy gatehouse where visitors would normally identify themselves upon entering. Information from the gatehouse is to be transmitted securely to the LIONION basehouse as well as to the LISAMPAN listening post. By collating this and other LISAMPAN information with the photography, it is hoped to be able to identify photographically many of the visitors to the Embassy.

- 3. The physical security of the photo-basehouse has been improved and the overall security of the Project is considered to be satisfactory.
- 4. It will be noted that in February 1966 the Station assisted LIONION-2, a Cuban citizen, to qualify for Mexican immigrant status with a loan of \$4,800.00. which was reduced to \$2,640.00 as of 31 December 1966 at a repayment rate of \$240.00 per month. This loan is being protected by an appropriate Memorandum of Trust. Approval is requested to continue this arrangement until LIONION-2's immigration status is settled, estimated to occur by 30 November 1967.

W. J. Kaufman Chief, WH/1

DISPATC	SECRET		PPOCESSING ACTION
Chief, Western Her			Manked ton inclined
ara	arophera Division	NIR	10 1201 4122 2444
I ROM		ULCER	CIAL LANGE
Chief of Station,	Mexico City/	MAULI	0111 <u>221</u> 1_
SUBJECT		Per Do	1020rd7
ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES	L/Transmittal of LIONION	Project Renewal	
			. !
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Attached herew	th and under consum		
oristas) t	th and under separate co	ver for addressee	ere an
original and five c	opies of the LIONION Pro	ject Renewal reque	st
l			
			•
		:	•
		/	
	for Willar	d C. CURTIS	Alex
		- o. coniis	
	1	•	
•			• •
Attachment :			
LIONION Project Ren	eval	•	·. ·
Left hand side here Right hand side und	with		
	or private cover	•	,
Distribution: 3 C/WHD w/att	1		
2 - FILES			
		:	2
			•••
S REFERENCE TO	CS CAPY	50.6	-111/
THE CHEMOL IV	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND MUMBER	CATE PART	
	HMMA-30.793	7 November	1966
	CLASSIFICATION	HOS FILE NUMBER	Subject from extension
1	SECRE	50-6-122/8	

建筑建筑

SECRETARON

REQUEST FOR PROJECT RENEWAL

Project	LIONION	Pield Ca	se Office	Howard A. TRECKLER
Station	exico City	 Chief of	Station _	Villard (With

HO HALD DISCEMINATION.

CS COPY

SECRETIKAPOX

50-6-122/1

Liside ATT. alk HMMA - 30793

R. Sida ATT. +2 & AMAIN - 30793

SECRET/KAPOX

LIONION PROJECT RENEWAL

A. Current Objectives:

There have been no changes in the objectives of the LIONION Project as set forth in the renewal request of last year.

B. Changes:

Howard A. TRECKLER has assumed the duties of Case Officer for LIONION since the departure of Lawrence F. BARKER in August 1966. TRECKLER is known to LIONION-1 and 2 as "Jose" or "Joe". TRECKLER meets with LIONION-1 at least once each week and sees LIONION-2 only if he visits the LIONION basehouse. With the departure of Hugh T. FRANKOTTE (P) in August 1966, Walter W. CORNBURY (P) assumed the duties of technical consultant for the project. CORNBURY is known to LIONION-1 and 2 as "Jack". LIONION-1 is being given a pay increase of \$8.00 (U.S.) per month effective 1 January 1967. There are no other changes contemplated for the coming year.

C. Intelligence Production:

The intelligence production is the same as that reported in the renewal request for last year. It is difficult to estimate the intelligence value in numbers of reports as there are so few positive reports made from this type of production on the photographic end of the project. But this photographic coverage is of inestimable operational intelligence value in coverage of the PBRUMEN target. Should the LISAMPAN operation become active, part of LIONION's time will be used in support of that operation.

D. Effectiveness:

The Station's estimate of the value of this project has not changed from that expressed in the renewal request of last year. LIONION has further established his importance to the Station's operational activities by demonstrating his ability to spot surveillance targets at LIRING from only a physical description provided by the Case Officer. If the planned LISAMPAN activity gets underway, LIONION observations and insight into activities of LIRING will be increased greatly.

The apartment spotted by LIONION-1 and obtained by the Station across from LIRING that was mentioned in last year's renewal request is scheduled to be utilized in the LISAMPAN operation. The location of LIONION-1 across from the target and his background knowledge built up over the years are invaluable assets to the Station's coverage of the primary target of the Related Mission Directive.

E. Problems:

There were no major problems during the past year. One security problem involved the claimed spotting of some of the photographic equipment from the street by David M. WILSTED (P). A thorough check of the basehouse by LIONION-1 and the Case Officer failed to reveal any such equipment as being visible from the street. However, additional security measures were taken by darkening the background in the room behind the equipment through hanging of heavier drapes on the window, drapes on the wall, and putting up a portable screen behind the equipment. This also serves as a security check against the prying eyes of the household servant as LIONION-1 can now open the door fully to the room when the servant pages him and she cannot see the equipment. The other problem is the obtaining of inmigrado status for LIONION-2. This involves the depositing of funds to a bank account and is discussed under paragraph I.

F. Liaison:

There is no liaison involved in the project.

G. Interagency Coordination:

Not applicable.

H. Plans:

It is planned to have LIONION-1 keep special logs on the activities of selected targets in LIRING as he has done over the past year. With the case officer handling LIONION-1 directly on a weekly basis, it is planned to continue picking his brains for additional details on the LIRING target. Hopefully LIONION-1 and 2 will be utilized for assistance in covering the proposed take from the LISAMPAN operation.

I. Costs:

For Calendar Year 1966:

- 1. In the period 1 January through 30 June 1966, \$4,500.00 was expended. The projected expenditure for July 1966 through 31 December 1966 is \$5,000.00. This total project year expenditure is approximately \$1,000.00 under that approved by Headquarters. However, this amount is probably due to having drawn film and other supplies from overall Station support without their having been charged off against the Project
 - 2. For the period 1 January 1967 through 31 December 1967

SECRETIKAPOK

Expenditures	for	PY 1967	FY 1968
Salaries:			٠.
LIONION-1		\$2,210.00	\$2,578.00
LIONION-2		900.00	1,050.00
Rents:			
LIONION Bas	ehouse	600.00	600.00
LIONION Safe	ehouse	264.00	264.00
Utilities		150.00	150.00
Supplies:			•
Film		600,00	600,00
Paper		360,00	360.00
Chemicals		150.00	150.00
Miscellaneou	18	90,00	90.00
Miscellaneous	Operational		
Expenditures	•	250,00	250,00
age to the second	TOTAL	\$5,574.00	\$6,092.00

The total for FY 1967 is \$11,666.00. Approval of this amount is requested. Note that the salary figures include the salary raise for LIONION-1 and the usual one month pay Christmas bonus for LIONION-1 and 2. An additional provision has been made for miscellaneous operational expenditures as there may be a recurrence of same as in the past project year for which no provision was made. Provision is being made for charging of funds for supplies to the LIONION Project which was not done last year in order that more accurate bookkeeping may be followed.

In addition, the Station has had to make a loan to LIONION-2 for gaining status to qualify for inmigrado status in Mexico. This loan is held in a savings account in a Mexican bank to prove to the Mexican authorities that LIONION-2 can support herself. Funds are withdrawn from this account monthly, sometimes with interest, and deposited to a checking account where LIONION-1 withdraws the funds and they are applied to the revolving account for financing the operation. The initial balance deposited to the account in February 1966 was \$4,800.00. Withdrawals have been made at the rate of \$240.00 per month and as of 30 October 1966, the total account had been reduced by \$1,680.00, leaving a balance in the account of \$3,120.00 which should carry the account through November 1967. A separate dispatch follows with the Memorandum of Trust and necessary details on the account. Approval is requested for continuance of this account in order that LIONION-2 may obtain her inmigrado status.

J. Other:

LIONION-2 continues to perform in an excellent manner in support of LIONION-1.

SECRET/KAPOK

PROJECT RENEWAL REQUEST

CRYPTONYM __ LIONION

FIELD CASE OFFICER Lawrence F. BARKER

Willard (Custs)

The attached Project is presente for renewal.

CS COPY

FEATURED BY SPLIT TRANSMISSION

110 FIELD DISSEMINATION.

SECRET/KAPOK

L.SIDE OF ATT. # 14 HAMA 2-27754 R.D.DE OF ATT. #16 HIRMIN- 27754

SECRET/KAPOK

- A. Current Objectives. The original objectives of the project have not changed but have been added to in the last year. The project is functioning well as a technical (primarily photographic) surveillance operation against the PBRUMEN Embassy in Mexico City. It is designed to:
 - Furnish photographic coverage during daylight hours of the two entrances of the target installation.
 - Dispatch physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target.
 - Keep in readiness a Matering post (LP) for the monitoring and recording of technical penetrations of the target.
 - Assist the Station in building up individual dossiers on officials of the target installation.
 - Monitor Station activities involving direct contact with the target, and furnish an observation post (OP) for other Station assets.

Objectives 4 and 5 are additions to those objectives set forth in the original project outline.

B. Changes. There have been no changes in personnel and none are contemplated in the coming year. It is being proposed in separate correspondence that some of the work load now on LIONION-1 be shifted to Headquarters, specifically the development of film.

LIONION-1's pay was increased 40 dollars a month effective 15 March 1965.

- C. Intelligence Production. The operation has produced thousands of excellent photographs, many of which are shared with Headquarters and Station JMNAVE. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the target installation has been incorporated into many Station files (primarily personality files -- individual dossiers). No precise statistics are available on this production. It has been very heavy. Station JMNAVE should perhaps be called upon for an independent evaluation of LIONION production it has received.
- D. <u>Effectiveness</u>. The project is considered both highly successful and <u>essential</u> by the Station. In addition to excellent photographic coverage provided by the LIONION agents, the Station has found in LIONION-1 a first class asset for other operational duties. The LIONION basehouse was essential to mounting and monitoring the LIRHYME recruitment (and harassment) operation. C/O Walloce B. ROWTON sat with LIONION-1 for several weeks, observing the movement pattern of LIRHYME-1. LIONION-1 manned one of three radios used by the Station when LIRHYME

SECRET/KAPOK

was invited to appear for confrontation outside the Embassy. Without the LIONION base and the expert knowledge of LIONION-1 of target personnel and activities, such an operation as LIRETY could not have been mounted. It might be noted that this operation was an attempt to satisfy the top priority requirement laid on Station Mexico by Headquarters. It is expected that additional similar operations will depend to a large extent on the facilities provided by the LIONION operation.

Another very effective performance by LIONION-1 was his obtaining -- by sharp observation and quick, intelligent, secure action -- an apartment in a building directly across the street from the target Embassy. The Station had been seeking an apartment in this building for many years.

F. Problems. The problem of cover for LIONION-1 worked out well during the year to the point where it ceased being a problem. By living his cover as a translator he was enabled to build in strong self protection when called upon to do some translations for the office of the President of Mexico. Toward the end of the year, LIONION-1 received the coveted status of "Inmigrado" which confers a great deal of immunity from harrassment by Mexican authorities.

The only problem now besetting the project is LIONION-1's excessive work load. As indicated above, an attempt is being made to alleviate this load.

- F. <u>Liaison</u>. The operation has no liaison connection. LIONION-1's connection with the Mexican Presidency is non-operational.
 - G. Interagency Coordination. Not applicable,
- H. Plans. It is planned to make better use of LIONION-1's observations and operational log books during the coming year rather than settle for his excellent photographs alone. It has been found that he can often supply valuable additional information because of his "feel" for those persons who are under constant observation from the LIONION base. LIONION-1 can read significance into activity which might go unnoticed or be misinterpreted by observers with less experience. LIONION-1 will also be called upon for assistance in future recruitment operations as in LIRMYME. Several such operations are being contemplated for calendar 1966, the period for which project is being requested.

I. Costs.,

1. For calendar 1965:

In the period 1 January through 31 October 1965 \$7,218.20 had been expended. At this rate some \$9,200.00 will be expended in the concluding project year.

SECRET/KAPOK

SECRET/KAPOK

2. For the next period (calendar 1966):

Monthly co	<u>sts</u>	
Salaries:	LIONION-1	\$ 360.00
		150.00
Rents:	LIONION Baschouse	100,00
,	LICNION Safehouse	44.00
	Utilities	25.00
Supplies:	Film	95.00
	Paper	60.00
	Chemicals	25.00
	Miscellaneous	15.00
	Monthly total	\$ 874.00

Allowing for customary year-end bonuses of one month's salary for both agents, the figures for FY 1966 and FY 1967 would be \$5,244.00 and \$5,754.00 respectively, or a total for the calendar year 1966 of \$10,998. Approval of this amount is requested.

J. Other. LIONION-2, although not specifically mentioned above, continues to perform in a splendid manner as assistant to LIONION-1.

SECRET/KAPCK

50 2 6 50 C 50 60	Classification		<u> </u>
DISPATCH	CLASSIFICATIO		MOCESSING ACTION
to .			MARRED FOR INDEXING
" Chief, WH Division	- Asses	XXX	MO INDINING BEQUIRED
ROW			CAN ROCE INDEXING
Chicf of Station, Me:	rico City		MIC SOLIFM
PBRUMEN/Renewal Reque	est for Project LIONIO		
TION REQUIRED - REFERENCES			
Pafavanas Wari 1/03			-
Reference: HMW 1407	3, 1 November 1965		
	a de la companie de l	•	
Attached b	y aplit transmission i		4
	y spile cransmission 1	a a renewat reduc	at for the LIGNION
Project.			
		, i	
999 97 1 V 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	,		•
	i	grande K	C/ 124
	1/2!	illard C. CURTIS	
	/		
		÷	
•			· .
Attachment: Left Side -	Herewith		
	Under separate cover		•
Distribution:	•		
→3 - C/WHD w 2 - Files	/att		
- Files			
			Emisted from many a
			tale
	'MA AAAU	•	
	CS COPY	. 50	-6-122/1
REFERENCE TO	DISMITTH STEER'S AND NUMBER	DATE	
	нмма 27754		29 November 1965
	CLASSIFICATION	HOSTILE NUME	
	SECRET/KAPOK	3.X	0-6-122/1

DISPATCH	Children Atem	FFOCISHING ACTION
10 FE 11 FE	SECSET	mento ten interior
Chief of Station - H	avian City	NO INCOME ELECTED
INIO CELET OF SURVIOUS	exico orby	CAN MORE INCLINE
1804	arabinansian panarinana managa (m. 1944) ayan da kama	to the texture
SUBJECT Acting Chief, Wester	rn Homiophere Division	n:ceorite
MINION TO THE THE PROPERTY LIONION - TO	renemittal of Approved Pr	olect
WINW MODING KDESS 422		
REFERENCE: IMMA-277	754, 29 November 1965.	
ACTION: FYI		
		•
Project LIONION	was approved on 22 James	mry 1966 in the amount of
		ough 31 December 1966. The
foregoing emount is	broken down into \$5,244.0	00 for Fiscal Year 1966 and
\$5,754.00 for Piscal	Year 1967.	
1	•.	
•		
		:
		Andrew F. MERTON
Distribution:	•	
2 - COS, Mexico Cit	y	
		1/07.67 5000
		4/000
	•	24300
25 January 1966	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NAMES	DATE
•	IMMw-14301	
	CLASSFICATION .	HOS FILE MIMBER
	SECRET	50-6-122/1
		OPIGINATING
RI	MI/1/Nexico I/Steves	,
CHRONO	GODE SAMEA PAR	COGREDITATING CITIZER'S NAME
		CINCHANG
· 197		
(4)		
A SIL		
	OFFICE STANGE (DATE)	RELEASING
	DC/WH/1	J.H.V. Hisher Ci-
	.4.0	MACH ASSOCIA

DISPATCH

SECRET

		2000		1,1,1			Con-	<u> </u>	· -		
			TACTION				L a L	ION			
	- TY	THE OF ACTION	Z O	si .		C.A.	1,,,,	0.7	H{ 3	7.7	1
		NEW PROJECT	21415104			·			<u> </u>	-	
		APPHOVAL	, W	estern	Hemis	phere				ŀ	12 4 42
		TH THOM SUA	FIELD STATIO			<u> </u>				1'	÷
	1 1	NO.	1 .	exico C	i + 12	. ,		•		1	
	1	PINERAL	SCANCH	CAICO C	1 · y	FSA		<u> </u>	:	1.00	
		ry 196 6			Ι,					1	
			1			NG.	xico	• :			
		EXTENSION.	CASE OFFICE	" Howork	-		DATE	1		40	8
	-	··	J. S	tevart_			1.	Jan	66	A	
	1 1	TERMINATION	eccu no.	Phirbia	. 1-	EL.	RED	01.4	6.		
	<u> </u>	1	GH-43	Hdgs	3 /	17.	9325	450	в	1.	100
			. CONCURRE	MCIES OF D	IVISIO	(100	-	-	
ORGANIZATIONAL		Tages a			-					o Nor	. U.S.F.
FLEMENT		11,55	AVE (and ele	"" (in	7	1	DATE		•		IS SPACE
				. 1	//		1 /	. —			
C/WH/1		W. J. Ka	ufman <	147h	Ž4		ca llo	1			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	rafien		- 15/3	(C.C.)				
WH/P&F		Robert D	. Carter	11/)	1/1/	20				
7.7				- Kirl	noun	1/ 3/		_			
WH/SS		W.E. Bro	oks //	11/1	11		/		-		
		". D. D. O	2761	a I Siche	- Zi-	1/1	4	4			,
C/WU/ra!		Thomas D	- 1	likeri Pilo	. ~	19	////.	1			
C/WH//=/		Thomas P	orgar 7	1,1171 110		1.7	1/68				
N / T. V.				~//			. 1				
WH/EXO		Donald C	. Mareliu	Barn	wast.	ال کال	×11.160	ار			
						4		7	-		
								1			
				,				-			
1								1			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						-			
1						1					
			CONCURRENCIES	OF OTHER	CONDONE	HTC		!		·	
\$\$555 - 357 LIST 18	Significant			25.7 · · · · ·	COM ONC						
	Section Section 1				. \	D	ATE	COFY			TACHED
Non-Land Control of	3.553.565.57	47. 77. 4. 1995-900000000	11.126.266.94.34	100	2.52 diske	<u></u>		1.07.	YES	NO	DATE
						1			1	- 1	
											
						1			2.		
								L			
1											
										- 1	•
									1		
						1				}·	-
		•				 			 i		
						1			. !		
1		•					[- 1	1	
						i		1			
						1	j				
				·					ļ.		
ı						İ			,		
						i	- 1	- 1		.	
			A	PPROVAL							
* 4 3 1		PERIOD		AMOUNT O	F ACTIO	FY	TOT	AL A	KHINT	-	
FROM		10				196			1.00	-1"	. 1
	Jan 6		ec -66	\$ 10,9	98.00	190		3 <u></u>	* · VU		
ROVING ADTHORITY		155	7			1 15/0	TIPS	· 75.	<u> </u>		`
			William	وتذبه وهرو	٠-نــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ			1			i
hief, WHD			William	. V. Bro	е ~		1.22	11	166		
			;				1 "	/ /			

FURN BUR OSSOLETE PREVIOUS

SECRET

tering age and terminatively of the section of the

(5)

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, WH Division

SUBJECT

Renewal of Project LIONION (photographic/ technical coverage of Cuban Embassy in

1. Approval is requested to renew Project LIONION for the period 1 January through 31 December 1966 at an annual expenditure of \$10,998.00, including \$5,244.00 for FY 1966 and \$5,754.00 for FY 1967. We Division programmed \$10,750.00 for this activity for FY 1965. Funds are available. The Project cost has been increased by \$520.00 over the previous year, occasioned by a small raise for the Principal Agent.

2. The Project has contributed substantially and directly to coverage of the Cucan Embassy and Consulate in Mexico and is considered highly successful and essential by Station Mexico City. It has produced a large quantity of excellent photographs of target personnel and visitors and has furnished valuable data on their patterns of activity and personal associations. It has also rendered valuable support to Station recruitment attempts against Cuban Embassy personnel and maintains an ever ready facility for support of any technical penetrations of this target accomplished by other Station activities. The Project has had no security or administrative problems. The Station has submitted regular progress reports.

M. J. Kaufman C/WH/1

LIONION PROJECT RENEWAL

- A. Current Objectives: This Project is a technical, currently primarily photographic, surveillance operation against the Cuban Embassy and Consulate in Mexico City. Its original objectives, still current, include furnishing photographic coverage during daylight hours of the Embassy and Consulate entrances; furnishing a control point for dispatching physical surveillance teams against persons associated with the target; and furnishing a listening post (LP) in readiness to monitor and record technical audio penetrations of the target. Two new objectives added during the Project year include assisting Station Mexico City to build up individual dossiers on target officials; and affording an observation post for Station activities involving direct contact with the target. These new objectives are in consonance with Priority A, Objective 1 of the current Related Mission Directive for Station Mexico City.
- B. Changes: There have been no changes in personnel and none are contemplated during the coming year. Headquarters is assuming the task of developing some of the film exposed under this Project. LIONION-1's pay was increased \$40 per month effective 15 March 1965.
- C. Intelligence Production: The Project is not designed to produce disseminable information. It produced thousands of excellent photographs during the year which were shared with Headquarters and Station JMWAVE. Information on the comings and goings of target personnel and visitors to the target have been incorporated into many Station files, principally the dossier files. No precise statistics are available, but at least 100 exposures are made daily during target working hours.
- D. Effectiveness: The Project is considered highly successful and essential by the Staton. In addition to the excellent photographic coverage provided, LIONION-1, the Principal Agent, has developed into a first-class asset for other operational duties. The Project Basehouse was essential to mounting and monitoring the Station's attempt at recruitment and subsequent harassment of a sensitive target employee. The Case Officer in charge of the attempt sat with LIONION-1 for several weeks observing the movement pattern of the target employee. LIONION-1 manned one of the radio dispatch posts used to control the physical surveillance of the target employee while near the Basehouse.

Without the Basehouse and LIONION-1's expert knowledge of the target personnel and activities, such an operation could not have been mounted. The operation itself was an attempt to satisfy the top priority requirement laid on Station Mexico City by Headquarters. It is expected that future similar operations will depend to a large extent on the facilities provided by this Project.

Another very effective performance by LIONION-1 was his obtaining, by sharp observation and quick, intelligent and secure action, an apartment in a building directly across the street from the target. The Station had been seeking an apartment in this building for many years.

E. <u>Problems</u>: The only problem currently besetting the Project is the excessive work load on the Principal Agent. To alleviate this, Headquarters is assuming the task of developing some of the film produced by the Project.

Cover for LIONION-1 has ceased to be a problem. He has received his permanent immigrant status and now has a good deal of immunity from harassment from Mexican immigration authorities. He was able to get his translator cover backstopped directly cut of the Office of the President of Mexico and thus has a strong protective security factor built into it.

- F. <u>Liaison</u>: The Project has no liaison connection. LIONION-1's cover backstop with the Office of the President of Mexico is non-operational.
- G. Interagency Coordination: Not applicable.
- H. Plans: It is planned to make better use of LIONION-1's observations and operational logbooks during the coming year rather than to settle for his excellent photographs alone. It has been found that he can often supply valuable additional information because of his "feel" for those persons who are under constant observation from the Basehouse. He can read significance into activity which might go unnoticed or be misinterpreted by observers with less experience. He will also be called upon for assistance in future recruitment operations similar to the case mentioned in paragraph D above. Several such operations are being contemplated for calendar year 1966, the period for which the Project renewal is being requested.
- I. Costs: For calendar year 1965:

In the period 1 January through 31 October 1965, \$7,218.20 has been expended. At this rate, some \$9,200.00 will be expended by the end of the calendar year 1965.

Monthly costs:

h h					
Salaries:		LIONION-1	\$	-360,00	
		LIONION-2		150,00	
Rents:		LIONION Basehouse		100.00	
		LIONION Safehouse		44.00	
		Utilities		25.00	
Supplies:		Film		95.00	
/ *		Paper		60.00	
		Chemicals		25,00	
Miscellaneous	Operational	Expenses:		15.00	
- :		Marsh 3 - Marsh 3	Α.		•
		Monthly Total:	· \$	874.00	

One-time costs:

It is customary in Mexico to give a year-end bonus amounting to one month's salary:

LIONION-1		, \$	360.00
LIONION-2			150.00
	Total:	\$	510.00

3. Calendar Year Total

Fixed monthly expenses One-time expenses	•	\$ 10,488.00
	Total	10,998.00

4. Fiscal Year Breakdown

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year		5,244.00 5,754.00
	6	
•		10,998.00

J. Other: LIONION-2, although not specifically mentioned above, continued to render excellent support as an assistant to LIONION-1.

DISPATCH CLASSICALAN MOCUSING ACTION SECRET medica fire interres Chief of Station, Mexico City no contract mounts CALL CONTRACTORS CAN ARREST INCOME I S.W Chief, Western Hemisphere Division Correspond Approval FBRUKEN/LiudiOn/Plans Reference: HMMA 25110, 6 January 1965 1. Project LIONION, as submitted in reference, has been approved by Hendquarters for the period 1 January 1965 through 31 December 1965. The two agents have been redesignated LIONION-1 (201-288248) and LIONION-2 (201-305604). 2. In order to assist Headquarters evaluation of the LIONION Project, we request that periodic progress reports on LIONION include details of CI/CE data furnished, and examples of leads developed from such information. Chester D. DAINOLD Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS, Mexico City CROSS REFERENCE TO DATE DISPATCH STURING AND YOUSES CS COPY HMMW 13406 HOS FAE MUNNER CLASSIFICATION SECRET 50-6-123/1 ORIGINATING RΙ WH/1 450.7 R. Scutt: jah Chrono COORDINATING INITIA ROUTING RID/AN RID/MIS - "5 :1 "" RELEASING wind process Cin-

C/WHD

DESTROY SECULAR

DISPATCH

DESMOND FITZGERALD

		PR	OJECT	ACTION			· · · · · ·	LICH			
2.77	1	ALL OF ACT			1 11.01		CA			183	33 CV 200
	XX	APPROVAL		L	rn Horstepher	·e					Na Mile
		40.		PIELD STATION Nondo	o Uity						
		PENERAL FY 196		0*49CH		orsa No	xigo		-		
		EXTENSION		CASE OFFICER							
		TERMINATIO		ROOM NO.	BUILDING Ticks	•	1114	SION			
	,				CES OF DIVISIO					1.11/11/1	Mountal social
CREAMIZATIONAL ELEMENT			TYPED	NAME CAND TE	nature)		£71f	COPY	NE MO	NO	HOSTIA OF
0/WH/1	7	. Kaura	Ly (a.G.	Spen	~)	8 Jan				
WH/DOD	Robo	rt Canter		(,)	2	,	37/1			-	
с/ин/сс	₩. E	. Proofic	-	Mila	its		2/3				
c/au/aò	II. L	dttell		1	Hitue		7/4	اسرا			. ,
wn/poà	Geru	rd Drolle	27	- Dre	ine/	Z	1/6/6	\$,
ин/гхо	Lamu	el Ehlper	n		\mathcal{L}		eFab 6	<u> </u>			
			·								
										_	
					- ATUES - AAUG						
			· ·	CONCURRENCES (OF OTHER COMPO	NENTS			·T	r	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			•	,						-	
									-	_	
			-				,			\top	
				,							
								1	_		
				AP	PROVAL						
reou 1 To	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7 1965	0	ocomber 196	\$ 10 kgs	19		ANOL		_	
Chief, WH D	Y		باز بدر	Hal	ren_	1 19	6 \$ 5 17	Fub	سری		
848 COLORES	******	u s		SE	CRET						

MEMORANDUM FOR:

SUBJECT

LIONION Project

- LIONION is a new project which is submitted in the amount of \$10,478. This is a photographic surveillance operation targetted against the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City. Two agents are involved; LIONION-1, a young Cuban lawyer in exile, and LIONION-2, his mother. The agents act as observers and photographers. LIONION-1 is also used as a dispatcher for the LIEMBRACE surveillance team, from which he is compartmented, to cover individuals associated with this target. These agents were previously used in connection with the unilateral telephone tap operation against the Cuban Embassy. The current photographic operation began in the latter part of 1962, and was previously funded under Cuban FI funds. The operation has provided valuable data for the identification of Cuban Embassy personnel and visitors, and on their patterns of action and personal associations.
- 2. The security of this operation, particularly the agent's cover for status and the communications arrangements, appear reasonably sound. Both agents know that they are working for AIS, and LIONION-1 was successfully FLUTTERED in October 1963. However, LITAMIL-7 and LITAMIL-9, who are penetrations of the Cuban Embassy, are aware of this activity, as they are used to help identify individuals photographed.
- 3. Approval for the LIONION Project is recommended. It is requested that, in order to assist Headquarters' evaluation, project reporting include details of CI/CE data furnished, and examples of leads developed from such information.

GERARD DROLLER C/WH/POA

HEMONARUM FOR: Chief, Mestern Hemisphere Division

UBWIECT : : Approval of Project LIGHION

- 1. Approval is requested of the attached LICHICH Project Outline, and authorization of an annual expenditure, effective 1 January 1965, of \$10,870 (FZ 65-\$5,00%; FZ 65-\$5,87%). Funds are available for this project.
- 2. Maxico Station agents LITWHL-7 and LITWHL-9, penetrations in place of the Cuban Embassy, are sware of the existence of the LICHON photographic activity. This knowledge on the part of these two assets is essential to the exploitation of the photographic take.
 - 3: WH/1 recommends approval of the LICHION Project.

A.C. South

L. J. Batterinan

Cities of 1711/1

Attachment:

Project Outline

DECRET/HAROK